PRINTED: 03/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

1	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						,	c
		315129	B. WING	_		12/	19/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DELLRIC	GE HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER	- 1		532 FARVIEW AVE		
				ı	PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		COMPLETION DATE
IAG		,			DEFICIENCY)		
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F 0	000			
	Complaint#s: N I#1	168820 and NJ#169518					
	Complaint#3. No#	100020 and 110# 1095 10					
	Survey Date: 12/19	/2024					
	Census: 86						
	Cample: 21 cample	+ 3 closed records = 24					
	Sample. 21 Sample	e + 3 closed records - 24					
	A Recertification Su	urvey was conducted to					
		nce with 42 CFR Part 483,					
		ong Term Care Facilities.					
	Deficiencies were o						
F 550	Resident Rights/Ex	ercise of Rights	F 5	550			2/5/25
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1)(2)(b)(1)(2)					
	\$492.40(a) Basidar	at Diabta					
	§483.10(a) Resider	right to a dignified existence,					
		and communication with and					
		and services inside and					
		including those specified in					
	this section.						
		ility must treat each resident					
		gnity and care for each er and in an environment that					
		ince or enhancement of his or					
		ecognizing each resident's					
		cility must protect and					
	promote the rights						
		facility must provide equal					
		are regardless of diagnosis,					
		n, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and					
		transfer, discharge, and the					
		es under the State plan for all					
		s of payment source.					
		z z. pajmom odaloo.					
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 01/09/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315129	B. WING _		- 1	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From pa	ge 1	F 55	50		
	rights as a resident or resident of the U §483.10(b)(1) The resident can exerci	ne right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen				
	free of interference reprisal from the fa rights and to be sul exercise of his or h subpart. This REQUIREMED by:	10(b)(2) The resident has the right to be of interference, coercion, discrimination, and cal from the facility in exercising his or her and to be supported by the facility in the ise of his or her rights as required under this art. REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced				
	Based on observation, interview, and review of facility-provided documents, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that a) meals were consistently provided in a dignified and homelike manner and b) resident meal assistance was provided in a dignified manner. The deficient practice was observed in the recreation dining		How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident a deficient practice? The facility staff immediately off Resident #44 hand hygiene whe refused - resident education give	effected by Fered Fere she		
	room for 2 of 6 resi	dents (Residents #15 & #44).		importance of hand hygiene bet after meals.	fore and	
	the U.S. FOIA (b)(6	16 AM, the surveyor observed deliver the food truck to the ere were 6 residents, 4		Recreation Staff was in serviced room Services 12/16/24. All res be offered and assisted with ha before and after meals.	idents will	
	residents at one tal and another reside U.S. FOIA (b)(6) later U.S. FOIA (b)	ole, 1 resident at one table, nt at one table, there were 2 inside the dining area and		All staff were in serviced on tray and accuracy. This includes the name, room number and diet as on 12/16/24.	resident	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		10,2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	surveyor observed assisted 5 of 6 resindividually wrappresident's lunch the offer Resident #44 then proceeded to At that same time 6 residents eating who was seated a 3 residents. The seatent #15 had that she would get the surveyor aske had no tray while same table were that she would ast tray. On 12/15/24 at 11 the delivered a provided the tray, left the recreation there was no diet paper with black in On 12/15/24 at 12 interviewed RA#2 wipes not use, and resident should had opportunity to perhand wipes should stated that she was Resident #44's trainterviewed RA#2 wipes not use, and resident #44's trainterviewed RA#2 wipes not use.	d RA #1, RA#2, and sidents with hand hygiene using ed hand wipes on each ays. The facility staff did not hand hygiene and the staff of set up the resident's meal. If the surveyor observed 5 out of lunch except for Resident #15, the same table with the other surveyor then asked RA#2 why no tray, and RA#2 responded to back to the surveyor. Later, do the surveyor. Later, do the surveyor why Resident #15 the rest of the residents at the eating, and the set in the resident's at the eating, and the set up the tray, and the set up the tray, and the set up the tray and the piece of narker written set up the tray and the piece of narker written set up the tray and the set up the tray and the piece of narker written set up the tray and the piece of narker written set up the tray and the set up the tray and the set up the tray and the piece of narker written set up the tray and the set up the set up the tray and the set up the tray and the set up the tray and the set up the	F 550	Resident #44 and resident # 19 assessed with NJ Ex Order 26.4 No resident was affected with a deficient practice. How we identified other resident that could potentially be affected. All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practic Therefore, this applies to resid (current and future). Measures to ensure were/will be place to assist this area of context. Resident #44 is Long Term Rewill be monitored daily for 7 daweekly for 4 weeks then month months to ensure they are offer hygiene before and after meals Resident #15 will be monitored days then weekly for 4 weeks then monthly for 3 months to ensure served to the resident and it is timely. All staff was in serviced on offer hygiene before and after meals 12/16/24.	this nts/areas ed. I to be ce. lents be put into cern. sident who hys then hy for 3 ered hand s. I daily for 7 then e tray is served ering hand s on		
	was the room nun receive a meal tick	nt #15 had no diet slip and what meant. RA#2 stated that have her and resident should ket (diet slip; that included the had diet). She further stated that		Hand Hygiene Policy and Proc including resident's use if hand before and after meals were re all staff on 12/17/24.	l wipes		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING		12/1	5 19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	R MABILITATION CENTER	(STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		.072021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	the resident was is surveyor then ask was and an the wrong tray. Rand took the paper according to the proom diet. It is should have a dieright diet. The surveyor then are sident #15 had 3 other residents table, and RA#2 of A review of the me (MDS), an assess management of creference date (Amental status (BII reflected that the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Resident#44's mostatus MDS with a which results which results which results which results was. The truck comes in from the services was. The truck comes in from the was an and the services was. The truck comes in from the services was. The truck comes in from the was an	n room what the diet of the ted RA#2 what the diet of d why Resident #15 received the ted RA#2 then went to the next table er, and RA#2 stated that the ted RA#2 stated that the ted RA#2 stated that the ted RA#2 stated that Resident #15 who was in the ted RA#2 stated that Resident #15 the slip and should receive the the ted RA#2 why to wait for 10 minutes while the ted RA#2 why to wait for 10 minutes while the ted RA#2 why to wait for 10 minutes while the ted RA#2 why to wait for 10 minutes while the ted RA#2 why to wait for 10 minutes while the ted RA#2 why to wait for 10 minutes while the were eating lunch at the same did not respond. The ted RA#2 why the ted RA#2 who was in the ted RA#2 why to wait for 10 minutes while the were eating lunch at the same did not respond. The ted RA#2 why the ted RA#2 who was in the ted RA#2 why to wait for 10 minutes while the were eating lunch at the same did not respond. The ted RA#2 why the ted RA#2 who was in the ted RA#2 why to wait for 10 minutes while the were eating lunch at the same did not respond. The ted RA#2 why the ted RA#2 who was in the ted RA#2 why to wait for 10 minutes while the were eating lunch at the same did not respond. The ted RA#2 why the ted RA#2 why the ted RA#2 why to wait for 10 minutes while the were eating lunch at the same did not respond. The ted RA#2 why	F 550	All residents will be assisted hygiene before and after mean staff were in serviced. Dining room Services, Accurusing a tray card. Plates will be verified for accileaving the kitchen. Registered Dietician or design check tray lines during meals weekly. All staff assisting with resider ensure tray card information, right room number and right accurate. Director of Nursing, Unit Mar Registered Dietician and diet develop appropriate table seapositioning, among residents ensure resident receives his together with other residents time. On 12/18/24, facility updated seating. A copy was provided kitchen to ensure meal trays at the same time so they are same time. Director of Nursing or design meal tray delivery to ensure to consistent with the table seaf week x 4 weeks then monthly months, then quarterly. Regional food service Director.	d on 12/16/24 acy of meals uracy before the will after a for accuracy and the served at the delivery is ting 5 days a y times 3		

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING				19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652	, .=	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	assigned nurse for breakfast residents surveyor asked the ticket, and the "recreation people' ticket versus what asked when and whand hygiene durin that the recreation tray to the residents in performindividual packets of tray be done before. On that same date the "stated that the resident inside their because residents same time. The surthe concerns with hygiene during lung stated that the staff not opened should. On 12/18/24 at 11: with the U.S. FOIA U.S. FOIA (b) (6) concerns. A review of the facility of 6/2024 that was revealed: Policy Explanation -Nursing staff will remeal. Nursing in the meal.	lunch and dinner, and seat in their room. The seat in their room. The who verified the meal responded that it was the who must check the meal was in the tray. The surveyor ho offered assistance with a mealtime, the staff or whoever bringing the should offer and assist ming hand hygiene by using of hand wipes in the resident's and after eating. and time, the surveyor notified neerns with Resident # 15. The e staff should have brought the room or asked for the tray should be eating all at the reveyor also notified the row, and the should have checked and if been offered for hand hygiene. 14 AM, the survey team met (b) (6) The surveyor notified the of the above findings and	F 5	50	designee will observed meal tray preactive weekly for 30 days and monthly X months and thereafter. How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for mon Director of Nursing or designee with observe meal pass in the dining an per week times 4 weeks for meal accuracy then monthly for 3 month quarterly for one year. Director of Nursing or designee with observe meal pass for residence to offered hand hygiene 5 x per week weeks then monthly for 3 months and quarterly for one year. Results of these observations will discussed in morning clinical meet immediate resolution and this will a discussed in monthly Quality Assurance Improvement and will be a part of quarterly Quality Assurance	I and itoring? II rea 5 x Ins then II being (x 4 then) be ting for be rance	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			C /19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRESENCE OF		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 550	hands washed, etcFood service staff choices made with restrictions/texture verified for accurace-Individuals are offe hand wipe or cloth leaving the dining reating Environmentating Environmentating Environmentating Environmentations among each resident received interactions among each resident received by the Policy With a revise provided by the Policy Interpretation Employees must 20 seconds using a under the following g. Before and after meals On 12/19/24 at 01:4 with the U.S. FOIA (b)((RDON#1), RDON#1), RDON#1, and U.S. FOIA	al (glasses on, hearing aids in,) members will serve the food consideration given to dietary modifications. Plates will be y of service ered (or assisted to use) a to wipe their hands prior to com t: appropriate measures to try to ate seating, positioning, and residents and to assure that wes his or her prescribed adwashing/Hand Hygiene d date of April 2010 that was and Implementation: wash their hands for at least antimicrobial soap and water	F 5	50		
F 578 SS=D		2,28;27.1(a);27.3(a) scntnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir 6)(8)(g)(12)(i)-(v)	F 5	78		2/5/25
	§483.10(c)(6) The I	right to request, refuse, and/or				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING_		C 12/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIATE		
F 578	discontinue treatment to participate in exprormulate an advard \$483.10(c)(8) Noth construed as the right the provision of meservices deemed in inappropriate. §483.10(g)(12) The requirements specially specially requirements specially and provide residents concerning medical or surgical resident's option, for (ii) This includes a facility's policies to and applicable Stat (iii) Facilities are pentities to furnish the legally responsible requirements of this (iv) If an adult indivitime of admission a information or artic has executed an admay give advance individual's resident with State law. (v) The facility is no provide this information or she is able to referollow-up procedure.	ent, to participate in or refuse perimental research, and to not directive. Ing in this paragraph should be ght of the resident to receive edical treatment or medical nedically unnecessary or efacility must comply with the effect in 42 CFR part 489, Directives). The period of the right to accept or refuse treatment and, at the permulate an advance directive written description of the implement advance directives are law. The permitted to contract with other his information but are still for ensuring that the	F 57	78		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. DOILDI			c	
		315129	B. WING		12/	19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	This REQUIREME by: Based on observa and review of other determined the fac documentation of a for 1 of 7 residents This deficient pract following: The surveyor reviet paper) medical rec revealed: The Admission Rec information about the	tion, interview, record review, racility documentation, it was ility failed to ensure accurate resident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) (Resident #10) reviewed. ice was evidenced by the wed the hybrid (electronic and ords of Resident #10 which cord (a summary of important he resident) revealed that the ted with diagnoses that	F 5	How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident aff deficient practice? Resident #10 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(FORM was immediately complet reviewed with the resident. The form was completed signed by the resident and primary physician. Orders were entered to Electronic Medical Record This deficient practice was correctly during survey with a correction defining s	ed and eed and ee ee ectorer204(b)(1) eted ate of		
	assessment tool us management of ca the facility assesse a Brief Interview M Resident #10 score indicated the resident. The New Jersey New was undated and no NJ Ex Order 26.4(the second seco	re, dated indicated indicated the resident's cognition using ental Status (BIMS) test. ed a J.S. FOIA (b)(6), which		All active residents NJ Ex Order 26 were reviewed with no other residents being affected with this deficient. How we identified other residents that could potentially be affected. All residents were audited for cor of POLSTs in the Electronic Medi Record. Missing POLSTs were owith the resident or their representable. All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice.	lents bractice. /areas npletion cal bmpleted stative if		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_		C	;
		315129	B. WING		_	12/1	9/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE		
DELLRIC	GE HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER			ARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	staff. There was no docu	mentation that indicated what ent desired to have.	F 5	578	Therefore, this applies to residents (current and future).		
	A review of the phy any orders reflectin	sician's orders did not reveal g any status.			Measures to ensure were/will be puplace to assist this area of concern Advanced Directives Policy and		
	record (eMR) did no	dent's electronic medical ot reveal any information that atus in the resident information			Procedure was updated to include CODE and POLST FORM complet admission.	completion on	
	interviewed the U.S. and the U.S. FOIA (surveyor confirmed	51 AM the surveyor 5. FOIA (b) (6) b) (6) with the surveyor that the surveyor the surveyor that the surveyor that the surveyor the surveyor the surveyor th	Unit Clerk or Designee will upload		and		
	and documenting the residents. The survey obtain and do for residents. The was addressed in the depending on the residents.	and Section and Se			Electronic Medical Record. U.S. FOIA (b)(6) were in serviced on completion of resident advanced directives on 12/16/24.		
	explained to the res The form was then form uploaded to the	sident and forms were signed. signed by the physician, the ne resident's eMR and the form further stated that the family			Licensed Nurses were in-service or getting orders from the primary phy on 12/16/24		
	can be contacted to status it also be included in The status it also states	o confirm the resident's f needed. The status should the resident's Care Plan (CP). ed that as of NJ Exec Order 26.451, partment had an ongoing			Social Services or Designee will mo all new admissions for Advanced Directives, completion status, and r for any changes.		
	project to ensure al NUEX Order 20.4(b)(1) and the facility's Quality Ass	l resident's have completed results were reported to the surance Performance			How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for monit	oring.	
	Improvement (QAP	7I) committee.			Administrator or designee will revie admission charts for completion of	w 5	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
			A. BOILE				
		315129	B. WING			12/1	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	The surveyor review paper chart with the surveyor showed the and asked the in the medical record status. The why the blank form there was no form the was no form the was no form the was no form the would get back additional information. The were full code prior in the medical record started. The surveyor asked if a resident with no medical record nees the surveyor asked if a resident with no medical record nees the surveyor asked if a resident. The surveyor asked the countered would be contested the surveyor asked the surveyor asked the documentation for its surve	wed Resident #10's eMR and the second the blank second the blank second the blank second the blank stated they did not know was in the chart and why uploaded, no note or order for the paper chart. The stated the surveyor with any on. PM the surveyor interviewed stated that all residents that to September did not have a In September, when the fifty that there were stated there was some difficulty in sign stated that an admission date in August. In the second stated that what would happen stated to be checked for code nergency, especially if the unfamiliar with the resident. At the family would be called. It what if the family could not stated that the family would be called. It what if the family could not stated that the hospital hecked. The surveyor asked if I take extra time and possibly stated yes, they could. The stated that have been dor "fell through the cracks".	F	578	POLSTs weekly X 30 days, then me for 90 days and thereafter. Director of Social Services or Design will monitor all new admissions for completion. Any missing POLSTs were completed immediately. The directors ocial services or designee will mo POLSTS and ensure they are compand uploaded. These findings will be brought to Monthly QAPI and will be of the Quarterly Quality Assurance. Results of this audit will be discussed monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement and this a part of quarterly Quality Assurance.	gnee POLST vill be or of nitor pleted be e part ed in liate d in	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			C / 19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	At that time, the (PN) was placed in code status. A revier revealed a new not surveyor inquiry. A review of the PN 13:30 N medical doctor) not as (PROPER 20440) at 10:5 with the U.S. FOIA (PROPER 20440) at 10:5 made them aware of the point of the proper 20440) at 10:5 made them aware of the proper 20440 at 10:5 made them aware	stated that a progress note chart addressing the missing ew of the resident's eMR e by nursing recorded after revealed: Note Text: PMD (primary ified of (redacted name) wexpected updated.	F 5	78		
	revised 11/2021, pr 4executed adva prominently in med The policy does not and Nucros and Nucros and Information.	t reflect anything specific about (a) 205(0)(1) (b) provide any further pertinent				
	S483.10(g)(14) Not (i) A facility must im consult with the res consistent with his representative(s) w	Injury/Decline/Room, etc.) 14)(i)-(iv)(15) ification of Changes. imediately inform the resident; ident's physician; and notify, or her authority, the resident	F 5	80		2/5/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING		12	C 2/19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	physician intervent (B) A significant chemental, or psychos deterioration in heastatus in either life-clinical complicatio (C) A need to alter a need to discontint treatment due to a commence a new (D) A decision to tresident from the fights (14)(i) When making resident from the fights (14)(i) of this sectional pertinent inform is available and prophysician. (iii) The facility must resident and the rewhen there is-(A) A change in resident and the rewhen there is-(B) A change in resident and the rewhen the address (iv) The facility must disclibe the address phone number of the representative(s). §483.10(g)(15) Admission to a contrat is a composite §483.5) must disclibe physical configurations.	d has the potential for requiring ion; ange in the resident's physical, social status (that is, a alth, mental, or psychosocial threatening conditions or ns); treatment significantly (that is, are an existing form of diverse consequences, or to form of treatment); or ansfer or discharge the acility as specified in sociality as specified in sociality must ensure that ation specified in §483.15(c)(2) ovided upon request to the sident representative, if any, or roommate assignment 3.10(e)(6); or sident rights under Federal or tions as specified in paragraph on. In the sident representative in paragraph on. In the sident representative is also promptly notify the sident rights under Federal or tions as specified in paragraph on. In the sident record and periodically is (mailing and email) and	F 5	80		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ı	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED	
		315129	B. WING			12/1) 19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	127	10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	Continued From pa	ge 12	F 5	80			
	part, and must spectroom changes between \$483.15(c)(9)	oify the policies that apply to yeen its different locations). NT is not met as evidenced			How the corrective action will be		
	Based on interview	s, review of medical records, y documentation, it was			accomplished for any resident affect deficient practice?	ted by	
	determined that the Resident's Represe	facility failed to notify the entative (RR) of a change in sampled residents (Resident			The facility was not able to assess resident # 239 as they were dischar the year	ged in	
	•	ice was evidenced by the			No other residents were affected wi deficient practice.	th this	
		wed Resident #239's closed electronic) medical record.			How we identified other residents/ar that could potentially be affected.		
	summary) reflected	mission Record (an admission that the resident was lity with diagnoses which lot limited to			All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice especially those that have wounds. Therefore, this applies to residents (current and future).	е	
					Measures to ensure were/will be pu place to assist this area of concern.		
	A review of Regider	nt #239's Universal Transfer			The facility must promptly notify the resident and the resident representations, when there is a changed in corthis should include the Primary Physical Phy	ative, if ndition.	
	Form (UTF) from th	ne return to the facility after the , indicated that the resident			Licensed nurses were reeducated regarding accurate documentation a notification of resident's responsible on 12/18/24.		
		nt #239's progress notes (PN) ote written by a ^{U.S. FOIA (b) (6)}			Wound Nurse was re in serviced on documentation and notification of	1	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. DOILD			С	
		315129	B. WING			12/1	19/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DELLRIC	GE HEALTH & REHA	ABILITATION CENTER		532 FARVIEW AVE			
				-	PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	U.S. FOIA (b) (6) date following: being see evaluationpatient asked to evaluate a this patient Further review of the indicated that the were three weeks of the resident's medinote written by the was no documente measurements or a weeks in Resident was no documentar RR was notified. Further review of R include a document regarding the NJ Exit identified on the include a document regarding Resident stated that the resident stated that the resident stated that the resident surveyor asked the documented notific	which included the en today for a follow up to with NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. I was and manage NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. I he was attion of the family of the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. I he was attion of the family of the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. I he was attion of the family of the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. I he was attion of the family of the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. I he would have to check	F 5	580	Resident's Representative for deverand NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Unit Manager or primary nurse will 5 charts weekly x 90 days for documentation and notification of Resident's representative for change condition. How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for monitored title of person responsible for monitored will review wound reports for documentation and notification of changed in condition weekly x 4 we 90 days and thereafter Results of this audit/ review will be discussed in morning clinical meeti immediate resolution and this will be discussed in monthly Quality Assurand Performance Improvement and will be a part of quarterly Quality Assurance.	review ged in and toring. signee eeks for	
	On 12/18/24 at 3:00 U.S. FOIA (b)(6)	0 PM, the surveyor notified the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315129	B. WING			C 12/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 580	and U.S. FOIA (b)(there was no docur was notified of the specifically the specifically the specifically the specifically the specifically the specifically the survey team, the notification of the locumented in the Investigation the investigation for record. The second sk because she was confirmed that there electronic medical nof the westigation form of the survey team, the investigation form westigation form w	that were investigated on int's medical record. AM, in the presence of the stated that she would have to as not sure. The surveyor asked if m was part of the medical stated that she would have to as not sure. The surveyor asked if m was no documentation in the record that the RR was notified. AM, in the presence of the confirmed that the was not part of the medical stated that she would have to as not sure. The surveyor asked if m was part of the medical stated that she would have to as not sure. The surveyor asked if m was not sure. The surveyor asked if m was not sure then evan no documentation in the record that the RR was notified. BAM, in the presence of the confirmed that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was notified the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was notified then was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medical stated that the was not part of the medic	F 5	80			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						l	c
		315129	B. WING			12/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580		ge 15 provide any additional	F	580			
F 584 SS=D		table/Homelike Environment	F 5	584			2/5/25
	comfortable and ho	right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and					
	homelike environme use his or her perso possible. (i) This includes en- receive care and se physical layout of the independence and (ii) The facility shall	e, clean, comfortable, and ent, allowing the resident to onal belongings to the extent suring that the resident can ervices safely and that the ne facility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss					
		ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, erior;					
	§483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition;	bed and bath linens that are					
		e closet space in each pecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv);					
	§483.10(i)(5) Adequevels in all areas;	uate and comfortable lighting					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315129	B. WING				C 19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652			127	10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	§483.10(i)(6) Comflevels. Facilities ini 1990 must maintain 81°F; and §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREME by: Based on observative review, it was determaintain residents' comfortable, and hedeficient practice was reviewed. The deficient practice was reviewed. Some areas of and the edges of the exposing the under created a rough sudressers. The hear observed without the grill cover was observed without the grill cover was observed visibly soiled.	fortable and safe temperature tially certified after October 1, in a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable of the the tenance of the facility failed to environment in a safe, clean, omelike surrounding. This was identified for 3 of 21, Resident #48, #71 and #47. The the was evidenced by the of the facility on 12/15/24 arveyor observed Room of the left dresser on the dressers on both sides of the facility on the left dresser on the ter unit in Room of the left dresser on the ter unit in Room of the front erved laying against the wall. Observed Resident #48's bed with a dry, brown substance de of the bed frame.	F 5	884	How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affect deficient practice? For Resident # 48, the dresser was immediately replaced with a new or For Resident # 48, The Air condition unit grill was immediately replaced new one. For Resident # 48, The soiled bed for was immediately cleaned. For resident # 48, The soiled bed for was immediately cleaned. For resident # 71, the closet door was immediately replaced. For resident # 47, the spider webs of the mirror, ceiling, right side of was heating unit grill, windowsill, and at of the dresser were immediately cleaned. All rooms were inspected by the	ne. ning with a frame vas on top indow, the top	
	On 12/15/24 at 11: the Resident #48 ir wheelchair. The su	51 AM, the surveyor observed in the activity room, sitting on a rveyor attempted to interview I not answer any questions.			maintenance. All dressers with pee wood or damaged were removed a replaced during the survey. All Closet doors, heating grill, and furniture/beds were checked and an	nd	

PRINTED: 03/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLIVIERO I S.V.IIILDIGA		THE WINDERSON OF THE PROPERTY				1 10:0000 0001		
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 1 /				SURVEY PLETED	
		315129	B. WING	i		12/4) 9/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.20			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	121	3/2024	
		BILITATION CENTER		5	32 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILITION DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	Continued From pa	ige 17	F!	584				
		wed the medical records of	, ,	504	issues were fixed immediately.			
	Resident #40 and i	evealed.			Housekooning Team inspected all	Pooms		
	summary) reflected	cord (AR; an admission I that the resident was lity with a diagnoses which nited to NUEXORER 25.4(b)(1)			Housekeeping Team inspected all leads for environmental cleanliness to incomplete leads and dust on top of mirrors, ceilings, windows, heating grills, windowsills, and dressers. Ar issues found were immediately res	clude of unit ny		
					No residents were affected with this deficient practice.	S		
	According to the Quarterly Minimum Data Set (QMDS), an assessment tool which drives the plan of care, dated plan of care, dated revealed a Brief Interview of Mental Status (BIMS) score of the second				How we identified other residents/a that could potentially be affected.	reas		
	On 12/16/24 at 12: interviewed the U.S	18 PM, the surveyor			All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to residents (current and future).			
	being jammed, and week. I wrote on th	I the grill cover since last e maintenance book about the J.S. FOIA (b)(6), that the grill			Measures to ensure were/will be puplace to assist this area of concern			
	was falling off. I did	not notice the stain on the ident NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, the			Housekeeping, maintenance and n staff were in serviced on how to ma sanitary, orderly, and comfortable in on 12/17/24.	aintain		
	reviewed the Maint found a log for	the surveyor and the enance Logbook together and for dresser drawer being the wood edges peeling or over missing.			All staff were educated to report iss Maintenance Director, Designee, o entered into the Maintenance Log o 12/17/24	r		
	confirmed in Room with peeled wood, a of the bed frame. T	49 PM, the two side drawers and the bed stain on right side the two stated, "I was not d for the dressers were like			The Interdisciplinary Team will checomes during biweekly clinical roun sanitation. Findings will be reported to housek Department for cleaning or repairs	ds for		

that, and I do not know what that brown

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315129	B. WING			19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		10/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	Substance on the maintenance and On 12/16/24 at 1:5 maintenance staff drawers in the roo surveyor interview) wh time. The state for work orders is requested for the On 12/17/24 at 9:0 the U.S. FOIA (b) regarding the facil maintenance work not have a formal the equipment neetime, it depends b soon as we can." facility did not have On 12/17/24 at 9:1 at 11:12 AM, the state heating system against the wall ar foot of the bed frait 12/15/24. 2. During the initia at 11:12 AM, the state waved at the surve the closet with no survey the closet with no survey in the state of the survey the closet with no survey in the state of the survey the closet with no survey in the state of the survey the closet with no survey in the survey the closet with no survey in the survey the closet with no survey in the survey in	bed frame is. I will call housekeeping." 51 PM, the surveyor observed in Room putting new mafter surveyor's inquiry. The led the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) ho was also in the room at that ho has been with the company led, "Usually the turnaround time 24 hours." The surveyor colicy for work orders. 50 AM, the surveyor interviewed lity Policy and Procedure for led to be ordered, it can take led to be ordered.	F 584	How the concern will be notitle of person responsible Maintenance Director will inspection to the administ immediate resolution and discussed in monthly Qual and Performance Improvements and this will be a Quality Assurance.	report results of trator for this will be ality Assurance ement x 12		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315129	B. WING _		12	12/19/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R MABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 584	Resident #48 and	•	F 58	34				
		Annual MDS (AMDS) dated						
		a BIMS score of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1						
	Room still m surveyor interview confirmed the clo	47 AM, the surveyor observed hissing the closet door. The wed the of the function of the function of the the closet. It before."						
	the Maintenance unit from NJ Exec	1:56 AM, the surveyor reviewed Request Book in the nursing and found omitted for Room where the street and some missing						
	Redacted] from m Friday to replace	2:07 PM, the stated, "[Name naintenance took the door out on it with a lighter door. I do not not on the maintenance book						
	interviewed the who has been wo The stated, track, one of the anot listed on the kind.	2:12 PM, the surveyor S. FOIA (b)(6) rking in the facility for Wilese Order 20-4b) "That door was heavy, off the aides told me, a lot of things are ogbook, and we do it when it order the door, already picked						

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315129	B. WING		1:	2/19/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		11012024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 584	up the door, will put On 12/16/24 at 1:5; for the requisition of the new closet door On 12/17/24 at 9:1; with the closet door observed during the with the closet door observed during the observed during the picking up the door Redacted], we shall weekends that was Monday." On 12/17/24 at 11:4 for the facility's Mai stated, "We do not On 12/19/24 at 9:00 from the provided at 10:4 from the provided at 10:4 from the provided. On 12/19/24 at 10:4 from the provided. On 12/19/24 at 11:3 with the provided.	7 PM, the surveyor requested reder form from the surveyor notified the above findings and concerns missing in Room	F 5	84				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315129	B. WING		1	2/19/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		2110/2321		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 584	and his staff that the maintenance issue. The closet door was riday and not replay the closet take more the door, but we for the Resident Counce the Resident Counce stated, "There are smirror, ceiling, and have not cleaned it it's dust bunnies I do because I do not see the completed on the completed on the completed on the completed on the grievance form title form on the previous longer working in the grievance form title form on the complete form the cobwebs." On 12/17/24 at 2:32 Resident #47 observable to of the ceiling on the right unit grill covered with windowsill with dirt.	confirmed that shad a 24 hour turn around. s reported and taken out on acced until 3 days later. 5 PM, the stated, "Some time, we were going to order und one off site." :28 PM, the surveyor ident council meeting. During cil meeting, Resident #47 still cobwebs on top of my on top of my dresser, they. I told them last month. I think to not think it was cobwebs anything crawling." sident Council minutes sident Council minutes sident Council minutes sident Council minutes sident Council concern The U.S. FOIA (b)(6), who was no ne facility, filled out the d "Resident Council Concern The U.S. FOIA (b)(6) days later becomes and under [Name Redacted] clean the 2 PM, the surveyor and rived Room be didented of the windows, heating th dust and dirt, and the and dust.	F 5	584				
	confir	1 PM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) med dust on top of dresser, right side of the room by the						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			1	C 19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		532	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 FARVIEW AVE .RAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	ceiling, the window with dirt and dust. I seen that before." On 12/17/24 at 3:00 from the seen that before." The surveyor review Resident #47 and resident #47 and resident #47 and revealed a BIMS so the seed of the seed	Sill dirty and heating unit grill The stated, "I have not O PM, the surveyor requested facility Policy and Procedure wed the medical records of revealed: nat the resident was admitted iagnoses which included but recorder 26.4b1 MDS, dated Stated States of the local policy and procedure and of the Resident Council ber which mentioned lity's Cleaning and Disinfecting Policy and Procedure revealed surfaces will be cleaned on an spills occur, and when these	F 5	584			
F 641	NJAC 8:39-31.4(a) Accuracy of Assess		F6	41			1/30/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD			(c
		315129	B. WING			12/	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OGE HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accurace The assessment management of care guidelines for 1 of 2 reviewed for accurate This deficient pract following: The Admission Received that the resident #88 and revealed that the refacility with diagnost limited to, NJ Execurate The most recent Di Anticipated (DRNA Information revealed	cy of Assessments. Itust accurately reflect the NT is not met as evidenced NCY and record review it was e facility failed to accurately Data Set (MDS), an ised to facilitate the re, in accordance with federal 24 residents, (Residents #88), acy for MDS coding. ice was evidenced by the wed the medical records of revealed: cord (an admission summary) esident was admitted to the rese that included but were not	F 6	i41	How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affect deficient practice. Resident #88 MDS was modified to accurately reflect the status of the process o	reas e ut into on (24 for ew and curacy	
	Anticipated (DRNA Information reveale) MDS, Section A-Identification ed that the resident had an			MDS Director or designee will revie audit MDS completed to ensure acc of coded before it is transmitted. Regional MDS Directors or designe	ee will	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						С	
		315129	B. WING			12/	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DGE HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	A Review of the Proa Late Entry, with a was electronically some property of the home and was representatives. On 12/16/24 at 01:2 interviewed the U.S. surveyor that the far Assessment Instrur policy and protocol U.S. FOIA (b)(6) stated was gathered from records, interviews assessment of the notified the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) stated that the records and would further stated that the records should mate the condex of the con	ogress Notes, documented as an effective date of igned by the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) ealed that Resident #88 was as picked up by Resident's 11 PM, the surveyor FOIA (b) (6) I) who informed the cility followed the Resident ment (RAI) manual as their for doing MDS. The that information in the MDS the resident's medical of staff and resident, and resident. The surveyor then (b)(6) of the above findings and resident's MDS for DRNA was considered to the surveyor. She had to check the get back to the surveyor. She he MDS and the medical ch. 16 PM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) informed the surveyor that concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the Section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the section should in the concern regarding MDS coding ent #88, the section should in the coding ent #88, the section should in the co	F6	641	accuracy of assessment. How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for monitored title decision monthly QAPI and this a part of quarterly QA for 4 Quarter based on the results of these auditored decision will be made regarding the for continued submission and reporting/review. Dates when concern will be completed 1/30/25.	toring. on will ing for e s will be s or, s, a e need	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315129	B. WING _		C 12/19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED CORRECTION OF THE APPROPRIED	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 641	Continued From painformation provide NJAC 8:39-33.2 (d)	d.)	F 64		
F 658 SS=E	Services Provided CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) Com The services provided as outlined by the comust- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMED by: Based on observationand review of other documentation, the professional standarfailing to: a.) follow 2 of 2 meal observational and #44; b.) clarify regard to supplement Resident #41; and administered in accommanufacturer's specific proper disposal of and approved manufacturer's specific proper disposal of a specif	Meet Professional Standards 3)(i) prehensive Care Plans ded or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, all standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, record review, repertinent facility provided facility failed to adhere to ards of clinical practice by the residents' meal tickets for ations for Residents #41, #43, the physician's order with ent for 1 of 24 residents, c.) ensure medication was cordance with the crifications, and d.) ensure excess medication in a safe ner for 2 of 6 residents, #339, reviewed during the	F 65	How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affedeficient practice? Resident #41 was immediately given the kitchen. A life in the kitchen.	ven a corder 28.481 ents on ventage the ere g the but ng with t.

PRINTED: 03/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU			
		315129	B. WING			C 12/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		ST 53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652	127	372024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	physical and emotic such services as cahealth counseling, a supportive to or resand executing med a licensed or other physician or dentist. Reference: New Je 45, Chapter 11. Nur Practice Act for the "The practice of nur nurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling, and prorestorative care, unregistered nurse or authorized physicia. 1. On 12/15/2024 a observed in the recresidents and 3 sta Resident #41 receiticket revealed that Resident #41 about the meal ticket, and RA (RA#1) about the meal ticket, and RA (RA#1) about the meal ticket, and RA (RA#1) about the meal ticket and RA (RA#1) about the meal ticket, and RA (RA#1) about the meal ticket, and RA (RA#1) about the meal ticket and RA#1 to get it from acknowledged that	onal health problems, through ase-finding, health teaching, and provision of care storative of life and wellbeing, ical regimens as prescribed by vise legally authorized" rsey Statutes Annotated, Title rsing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: rsing as a licensed practical performing tasks and in the framework of case the patient and family teaching ealth teaching, health ovision of supportive and der the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally in or dentist." It 11:46 AM, the surveyor reation room during lunch 6 ff. The surveyor observed wed their tray and the meal the resident should receive a maked Recreation Aide #1 in the resident's will could not state where the e surveyor asked the	F6	658	The Number of Content 26.451 that was disposed incorrectly was immediately disposed correctly in a drug buster and signed by two nurses. The resident refused medication so there were no adversaffects. The Number 28.455 medication was immediately called into the physicial timing was discussed. The administ times were adjusted to ensure the resident had an empty stomach who medication was administered. How we identified other residents/a that could potentially be affected. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to residents (current and future). No resident was affected of this despractice. Measures to ensure were/will be pupilace to assist this area of concern. Licensed nurses certified Nursing Assistant and Activity staff were in-serviced on checking meal tray to for accuracy of meal served on 12/16/24.	I of ed of ed off ed of	

On 12/15/24 at 12:01 PM, the surveyor observed

Policy and procedure for medication

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COM	SURVEY PLETED	
		315129	B. WING _			C 19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652			12/10/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	RA#1 offered the from the kitchen as the from	with the state of	F 65	disposal was revised to incidisposal of excess medicate Excess medication will be accordingly using a drug bu witness by another licensed. All Licensed nurses were in medication administration finedication cautionaries and disposal of excess medicate 12/16/24. All staff in serviced on reside preferences and rights on an educated on proper disposate disposal of excess monthly Pass. Licensed Practicing Nurse educated on proper disposate medication using a drug but 12/16/24. Any disposal of medication using a drug but 12/16/24. Any disposal of medication administration	disposed uster and d nurse. In service on following d proper tion on dent 12/16/24. Sesignee will of for Medication with a sal of excessed uster on non-controlled by 2 nurses. #2 was in ministration to ries. #als or with food service on the following the		

DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1D PROPRIEM PROPR	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE AVE	C 19/2024
DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROPERTY OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROPERTY OF DEFICIENCIES	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE AVE	10.2021
(7.17.5		
	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION I CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
asked the why she signed the was a total of the resident did not take the surveyor that the PO for the surveyor ointake of the surveyor as what was ordered in the surveyor as best practice. 2. On 12/17/24 at 8:31 AM, the surveyor observed the recreation room for breakfast and there was a total of 4 residents and 2 staff. The surveyor observed Resident#43's meal ticket and revealed that the resident should receive a surveyor observed there was NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 The surveyor observed there was NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 In the resident's tray. The surveyor asked RA#2 and RA#3 why the resident did not have that was why the NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 In the kitchen that was why the NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 In the kitchen that was why the NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 In the kitchen that was why the NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 In the kitchen that was why the NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 In the kitchen that was why the NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 In the kitchen that was why the NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 In the kitchen that was why the NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 In the kitchen that was why the NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 In the kitchen that was why the NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 In the kitchen that was why the NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 In the kitchen observed Resident #44's meal ticket for 2 cups of In the kitchen that was why the NJ Exec Order 26:4b1 In the kitchen observed Resident #44's meal ticket for 2 cups of In the kitchen that was why the resident did not receive two cups of In the resident did not receive two cups of In the resident did not receive 2 cups of In the In the Intervention of Interventi	eation Aide #3 were counselled ated on checking the meal tray accuracy on 12/16/24. It's meal tickets were checked acy of meals served on 12/16/24 and dietician. Concern will be monitored and reson responsible for monitoring. It Dietician or designee will y line distribution for accuracy of rived daily for 2 weeks then (90 days and thereafter.) For Designee will audit 4 meal tray receiving magic cup that the ordered magic cup was his audit will be weekly for 1 en 90 days and thereafter. If Nursing or designee will so or medication pass weekly X 1 en 90 days and thereafter for this observation will be do in morning clinical meeting for the resolution and this will be do in monthly Quality Assurance or mance Improvement and this part of quarterly Quality e.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315129	B. WING			1	C 19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		53	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	surveyor observed pre-thickened hon pre-thickened hon cranberry juice, ap juice. The surveyor pre-thickened neodestate, the U.S. FO during the intervie facility had thicker with water and juice she was responsil powder and ensur corresponded with The surveyor notifithe above findings tickets of Residen surveyor also aske a supply of NJ Exercise the "surveyor aske a supply of NJ Exercise the "surveyor aske process for dining the meal tickets. The "recreation per meal ticket and what stated that it was a discrepancy with the checked with the notified the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the concerns. The sur Resident #43 did not response to the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the checked with the notified the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the concerns. The sur Resident #43 did not response to the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the concerns. The sur Resident #43 did not response to the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the concerns. The sur Resident #43 did not response to the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the concerns. The sur Resident #43 did not response to the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the surveyor asked that it was a discrepancy with the surveyor asked that it was a dis	the kitchen stocks for the detail the kitchen stocks for the dey and nectar water, and nectar cranberry juice, ople juice, oj, and strawberry or did not see a supply of star oj and the stated that the ned powder that could be mixed be. The stated that the ned powder that could be mixed be. The stated that the ned powder that could be mixed be for mixing the thickened ing that the meal ticket in what should be on the tray. The stated that should be on the tray. The ned both stated ing that the meal ticket in what should be on the tray. The ned both stated ing that the meal ticket in what should be on the tray. The ned both stated ing that the facility had not receive what the facility had not receive what the facility's services was and who verified the stated in the tray. She further an expectation if there was a he meal ticket, it should be nurse or dietary. The surveyor of the above findings and reveyor asked the stated in why	Fe	658			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315129	B. WING			C 12/19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	IP CODE	.=
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT	
F 658	At that same time, resident did not have tray and the meal to should have two curesponse when ask should be the experimental ticket and the response. On 12/18/24 at 10:: interviewed the uniformed the surve have meal tickets in asked what the implication was in the meal ticket and what was responded that the The surveyor asked whicket and what was responded that the The surveyor notification regarding Resident that the RAs should be the experimental that the RAs should be the experimental to the surveyor asked what the transponded that the The surveyor notification regarding Resident that the RAs should be the experimental to the experimental to the experimental to the experimental to the experimental transport of th	the surveyor also notified the n with Resident # 44 that the ve two cups of the in their icket revealed that the resident ups of the surveyor what ectation when verifying the tray, and the surveyor had no very	F 6	658		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD			С	
		315129	B. WING			12/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From pa	ge 31	F6	58			
	with the U.S. FOIA	4 AM, the survey team met (b)(6) The surveyor notified the of the above findings and					
	followed. The preference was NJE the resident received the resident's prefewhy the meal ticket surveyor asked the there documented opreference for NJE	the meal ticket should be stated that Resident#43's which was why determined the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 asked the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 asked the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and the Usero, if rence was NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and did not specify that. The useroxion and the Usero if was evidence of the resident's xec Order 26.4b1 and not responded that she would					
	revealed: -Resident # 43's mo						
	status MDS with an	ost recent significant change in ARD of which reflected that the Order 26.4b1					
	with the U.S. FOIA (b) (RDON#1), RDON#	88 AM, the survey team met Regional DON #1 2, U.S. FOIA (b)(6) The surveyor notified the of the above concerns and Resident #41.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315129	B. WING			l	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		53	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	A review of the facil HS (bedtime) Snac	ge 32 ity's Food, Dining Service and ks Policy with a reviewed date provided by the provided b	F 6	558			
	revealed: Policy Explanation a -Food service staff choices made with restrictions/texture verified for accurace Eating Environment -Staff will develop a maximize appropria interactions among	and Procedures: members will serve the food consideration given to dietary modifications. Plates will be y of service					
	with the U.S. FOIA (b)(0 U.S. FOIA (b)(6), and to	18 PM, the survey team met), RDON#1, RDON#2, the (18,750,700) for an exit cility did not provide additional					
		:23 AM, the surveyor began d) Pass Observation task.					
	Practical Nurse #1 administer medicat	veyor observed Licensed (LPN#1) prepare and ions (meds) to Resident #45. total of 4 meds to be meds included NJ Exec Order 20.451					
	surveyor observed more than the opoured the excess to get the proper ar	of medications called 1-1					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			l '	0 19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		532	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE FARVIEW AVE RAMUS, NJ 07652			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	excess liquid in the the side of the med observed the cup re the trash. Resident The surve of the refused med disposal system loc medcart. The surve policy or procedure refused, or extra mesponded that the disposal system. At 9:15 AM, the surprepare and administered. The surveyor breakfast tray present the resident had a administered. The surveyor breakfast tray present the resident. The surveyor breakfast tray present the resident was asked Resident #33 finished with the breat that they eat eating approximate The surveyor review records (eMR) for F#339. Resident #45's eMinimal resident #45's eM	trash receptacle located on cart (medcart). The surveyor emain upright and not spill into #45 refused the Upper observed LPN#1 dispose into an approved med cated in the bottom of the eyor asked LPN#1 what the on disposal of unused, eds was, and LPN#1 y should be put in the med veyor observed LPN#2 ister meds to Resident #339. total of 2 meds to be meds included NJ Exec Order 26.4bl and included NJ Exec Order 26	F6	558				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING				C / 19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R HABILITATION CENTER	•	532	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE FARVIEW AVE RAMUS, NJ 07652			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	for NJ Exec Orde Resident #339's e progress note that the resident was A review of the mackage insert (P	eMR also reflected a nurse's trevealed an assessment that	F6	658				
	with the U.S. FOI/ notified the above surveyor asked the administered, who NJ Exec Order 26.401." usually 1 hour bet meal. The survey policy or procedule excess meds. The	1:15 AM, the survey team met (b)(6), and the surveyor e findings and concerns. The new when meds were at would be considered an The stated that it was fore a meal or 2 hours after a or asked the was for properly disposing of e stated that meds should the drug disposal system in the						
	by telephone concerns with the surveyor asked the administered, who would be 1 hour to meals. The survey meds should be coreceptacle on the	2:19 PM, the surveyor acility U.S. FOIA (b)(6) e. The surveyor discussed the med pass observation. The med pass observation in the med pass observation. The med pass observation in the med pass observation in the med pass observation in the med pass of the med pass observation. The med pass observation is the med pass observation in the med pass observation. The med pass observation is the med pass observation in the med pass observation in the med pass observation. The med pass observation is the med pass observation in the med pass observation in the med pass observation. The med pass observation is the med pass observation in the med pass observation						

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315129	B. WING		- 1	C 19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		10/2027
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	approved med disp On 12/19/24 at 11:3 with the U.S. FOIA (further pertinent info A review of the facil Medications Using dated 6/2024. The p must be administer orders, including ar following med cauti The policy did not re	osal system in the cart. 39 AM, the survey team met (b)(6), and the facility had no ormation to provide. ity's Administering Electronic System Policy policy reflected under 3. Meds ed in accordance with doctor's ny required time frame and onary. eflect any information of unused or excess meds s.	F 6			
	S483.24(a)(2) A resout activities of daily services to maintain personal and oral h This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative, it was deterprovide the necessive personal grooming to carry out NJ EX Codeficient practice we residents reviewed The deficient practiful following:	ident who is unable to carry y living receives the necessary n good nutrition, grooming, and ygiene; NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to ary service to maintain good for a resident who was	F 6	How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident af deficient practice? Resident #71 was NJ Exec Order All residents were checked for go personal grooming and hygiene, resident was affected with this depractice. How we identified other residents that could potentially be affected.	26.4b1. bood no efficient	2/5/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			C 12/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Resident #71 lying room. The resident was unable to answ surveyor observed On 12/16/24 at 11:: the Resident #71 s inside their room, Nursing Assistant # resident's unable to answer and whisp surveyor and whisp surveyor asked for On 12/16/24 at 11:: interviewed CNA # answer call bells, the have not been the strike weekend, som like to says of the surveyor reviewed the says of the surveyor reviewed the surveyor rev	on an air mattress inside their twaved to the surveyor but wer questions at that time. The Resident #71 See Order 26.4b1 28 AM, the surveyor observed itting on the wheelchair (w/c) 1 **COLOMBET 20.4b** and Certified #1 (CNA#1) was combing the resident communicated to the bered their name when the the name of the resident. 39 AM, the surveyor 1, who stated, "I **Sec Order 20.4b** them, he resident is **I **Sec Order 20.4	F6	377	All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to residents (current and future). Measures to ensure were/will be purplace to assist this area of concerns All CNA's was re in serviced regard resident ADL's and how to maintain personal hygiene and grooming on 12/16/24 License Nurses were in serviced or updating resident's plan of care who care was refused on 12/16/24 Residents refused care or treatment be reported to his/her attending physical family members. License Nurse will document any reof care. IDT will check residents personal grooming weekly during clinical round.	ut into . ding n good n en t will ysician	
	(MDS), an assessn	nnual Minimum Data Set ment tool to drive the plan of revealed a Brief Interview of			How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for moni Assistant Director of Nursing or dewill check 5 residents daily x 30 day every month x 90 days and thereaf being groomed and good personal hygiene.	toring. signee ys then	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			C 12/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Mental Status (BIM indicating NJ Exec GG in the MDS rev On 12/17/24 at 11:1 the resident sitting room, with NJ Exec On 12/18/24 at 9:30 License Practical N stated, "The reside questions, does no On 12/18/24 at 10:4 interviewed CNA #2 care every morning in the morning, son but once you explain, they will all On 12/18/24 at 11:1 the above concerns A review of the faci Policy, last reviewere resident who is unadaily living will recemaintain good nutriand oral hygiene. On 12/19/24 at 11:3 with the U.S. FOIA DON #1 (RDON#1) U.S. FOIA (B)(6) The	S) score of Diese order 26.4b1 The section ealed ADLs for Diese order 26.4b1 The section dealed ADLs for Diese order 26.4b1 The section dealed ADLs for Diese order 26.4b1 The section dealed ADLs for Diese order 26.4b1 The AM, the surveyor interviewed durse #1 (LPN#1). The Diese order 26.4(b)(1) will nod to the durse will refuse order 26.4(b)(1) will nod to the diese order 26.4(b)(1) will nod to the d	Fé	377	Results of this audit will be discussed morning clinical meeting for immed resolution and this will be discussed monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement and this a part of quarterly Quality Assurance.	liate d in s will be	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING		C 12/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	,	.0,2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFILE OF THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	and to refle	ge 38 Ited to include refusal to be ct in the documentation the he resident to be	F 6	77		
F 684 SS=D	Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of Quality of care is a applies to all treatm facility residents. Be assessment of a rethat residents received accordance with propractice, the compressed plan, and the interest that the secondary of the propressed on observational review of pertinents and review of pertinents and review of pertinents and review of pertinents and received the accordance with propractice and facility of 24 residents, Requality of care. This deficient practiful following: Reference: New Jeeps 183.25	fundamental principle that nent and care provided to assed on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure we treatment and care in ofessional standards of ehensive person-centered residents' choices. NT is not met as evidenced	F6	How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affed deficient practice Staff immediately in serviced on wido if a lab or a radiology order can carried out. Resident #86 was discharged and to assessed resident. No resident was affected with this deficient practice. How we identified other residents/	rhat to not be unable	2/5/25
	Practice Act for the	State of New Jersey states: rsing as a registered		that could potentially be affected.	areas	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD			(c
		315129	B. WING			12/	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	professional nurse treating human responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling, and program t	is defined as diagnosing and ponses to actual and potential onal health problems, through ase-finding, health teaching, and provision of care storative of life and wellbeing, ical regimens as prescribed by wise legally authorized in the state of New Jersey states: rsing as a licensed practical performing tasks and win the framework of case the patient and family teaching ealth teaching, health povision of supportive and der the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally in or dentist."	F6	884	All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to residents (current and future). Measures to ensure were/will be purplace to assist this area of concerns. Licensed nurses were re in serviced notification of the physician for any changed in condition on 12/17/24. Licensed nurses were re in serviced documentation regarding X-ray or a laboratory results on 12/17/24 Unit Managers or designee will revislaboratory results for documentation notifications to Physician and Responsity if any delays arise. How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for monit. Unit manager or designee will revise charts weekly for 30 days then ever month x 90 days and thereafter for Radiology / Laboratory results documentation, and notification in changed in condition	at into d on d on any ew n and onsible and toring.	
	assessment tool us management of car				Results of this audit will be discussed morning clinical meeting for immed resolution and this will be discussed monthly Quality Assurance and	iate	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			12/1	D 19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R HABILITATION CENTER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	a Brief Interview Resident #86 sco	page 40 Mental Status (BIMS) test. ored a ^{NExco Order 20,801} , which dent had <mark>NJ Exec Order 26,4b1</mark>	F€	684	Performance Improvement and this a part of Center quarterly Quality Assurance.	will be	
	A physician's ord NJ Exec Order 2	er dated Number order 25.40 documented 6.4b1 .					
	12:31 PM reveale (LPN#1) docume	s note (PN) dated New at at ed Licensed Practical Nurse #1 inted the physician visited the ers for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1					
	There was no fur	ther documentation about the PN.					
		cumentation of the New Color 25.40XIII					
	A review of the re results revealed:	esident's <mark>NJ Exec Order 26.4b1</mark>)					
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 There were no of pulse, respiratory	AM, the resident's documented ther vital signs (VS; includes BP, rate, temperature, oxygen mented for the resident at this					
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	AM, the resident's documented ner VS documented for the me.					
	A review of the re revealed the resi	esident's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 dent's U.S. FOIA (b)(6)					
		W/as					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			1	0 19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		Ę	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FROM CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRINT DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	NJ Exec Order 26. for the resident. A review of the PN, documentation of the resident's worder at the resident's who state condition with the resident of the resident of the resident of the nurses. The physician should be expected for any orders. The surveyor asked be expected for any orders. The surveyor asked be expected within 3-4 explained that she issues with station that it would be expected within 3-4 explained that she issues with station that it would be expected within 3-4 explained that she issues with station that it would be expected within 3-4 explained that she issues with station of that it would be explained that she issues with station of the physician, and the physician, and the physician, and the physician would for information. On 12/18/24 at 10::	documented indicated there was no he physician being notified of	F6	584			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			C 12/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		.0,2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	the resident needed completed, the physical that it would be document replied that it would the EMR. The survey was some anything pertinent PN in the EMR.	was a change with a resident, and to be assessed, an SBAR visician notified for orders and notified to assess the resident. Change in from baseline ician and supervisor should be notions. The surveyor asked if it noted in the EMR. The LPN do be documented in the PN of veyor asked about Resident do that she could not recall the time had passed and that would be documented in her	F	\$84			
	the NEX OTHER 26.4(0)() that vidocumentation of the aware of the reside On 12/18/24 at 11:	of the above concerns of was not completed, and no the physician being made ent's low storm results. 44 AM, the US FOIX (D) provided a rm for Resident #86 and					
	vendor called the f facility staff members	ail document indicated that the acility a notified a named er that they were overwhelmed to send a technician in the					
	Regional DON #1, U.S. FOIA (b)(6) met surveyor asked whotified by the vene	Regional DON #2, and the with the survey team. The to was the staff that was dor that would not be able to do what would be expected of the					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315129	B. WING		12	C 2/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	nurse supervisor of protocol to call the would be a delay. Stated the nurse siphysician. The sur documentation that The facility stated any additional information and they would also reinformation. On 12/19/24 at 1:0 resident's went re-check and that notify the physician information provided A review of the fact Changes-Clinical Frevised dated of July and Recognition, it contacting a physician acute change of comake pertinent ob appropriate information provided and received the previous and received the physician will appropriate treatment/I "The physician will appropriate treatment/I in the physician will be physician will	The stated it was a who was notified, and it was a physician to notify that there The supervisor spoke with the pupervisor spoke with the veyor asked if there was any at the physician was notified. The surveyor asked if conse for the resident's and being notified. The facility stated view to provide additional with the provide additional with the provide additional with the stated view to provide additional with a last une 2024. Under Assessment to specified, "5. Before can about someone with an ondition, the nursing staff will servations and collect vation to report to the Physician; by of present illness and not test results for comparison." Management it documented, I help identify and authorize the staff will ment the resident's progress treatment and the Physician will		84			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			C / 19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		1072027
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPREDEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	A review of the facil Diagnostic Test Res with a last revised of did not address the	ity's Lab (laboratory) and sults- Clinical Protocol Policy, lated of June 2024. The policy protocol for when a diagnostic erformed by the diagnostic	F 6	84		
	Respiratory/Trache CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respiratracheostomy care The facility must enneeds respiratory care and tracheal scare, consistent with practice, the compricate plan, the resid and 483.65 of this state.	tory care, including and tracheal suctioning. sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy uctioning, is provided such h professional standards of ehensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences,	F 6	95		2/5/25
	Based on observation and review of other documentation, it we failed to ensure the and services of residence and the fact specifically, administ to the physician's of and time the and time the Tresident, Resident This deficient practiful following:	as determined that the facility necessary NJEX OTHER 28-4(b)(1) care idents that were receiving to the standard of clinical cility's policy and procedure, ster NJEX OTHER 26-4(b)(1) according refer by documenting the date ar 26-4(b)(1) was changed for 1 of		How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident a deficient practice? Resident #10 NJ Exec Order 26.451 wimmediately corrected, changed appropriately, and documented electronic Medical Record. All residents receiving NJEXCORDER 26.451 wimmediately corrected, changed appropriately, and documented electronic Medical Record. All residents receiving NJEXCORDER 26.451 wimmediately corrected appropriately were checked. No rewas affected with this deficient put that could potentially be affected.	/as l, labeled in the and esident bractice.	

PRINTED: 03/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	. Controll	DEITH IO, WISH HOMBER.	A. BUILD	ING _					
		315129	B. WING			1	19/2024		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
DELLBIO	GE HEALTH & REHA	ABILITATION CENTER		53	32 FARVIEW AVE				
	OE HEAEIN & KENA	SENATION SENTER		P	ARAMUS, NJ 07652				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 695			F6	395					
	45. Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse				All residents have the potential to b	е			
		State of New Jersey states:			affected by this deficient practice.				
		rsing as a registered			Therefore, this applies to residents				
		is defined as diagnosing and ponses to actual and potential			(current and future).				
		onal health problems, through			Measures to ensure were/will be pu	ıt into			
	such services as ca	ase-finding, health teaching,			place to assist this area of concern				
	health counseling, and provision of care				1:				
		storative of life and wellbeing, lical regimens as prescribed by			Licensed nurses were in serviced to document the date the oxygen tubil				
		wise legally authorized			was changed following facility Police				
	physician or dentist				Procedure to change weekly.	•			
	Reference: New Je	ersey Statutes Annotated, Title			Unit Manger or designee will review	v			
	45, Chapter 11. Nu	rsing Board. The Nurse			Physician's order and documentation	on to			
		State of New Jersey states:			match with the date of Oxygen tubi	ng's.			
		rsing as a licensed practical performing tasks and			Weekly oxygen tubing change and	as			
		nin the framework of case			needed which includes the date wil				
	finding; reinforcing	the patient and family teaching			added to the care plan for individua	ls on			
		ealth teaching, health			oxygen.				
		ovision of supportive and der the direction of a							
		licensed or otherwise legally			The Interdisciplinary Team will ched	k O2			
	authorized physicia				tubing's for the date during clinical	rounds			
					2 x a week and ensure that the dat				
		55 AM, during initial tour the			secured to the tubing to prevent it f	rom			
	(w/c), NJEX OTIGE 25.4 with	Resident #10 in a wheelchair NEXEC Order 26.451 being			falling off.				
		Exec Order 26.4b1			How the concern will be monitored	and			
		o and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1			title of person responsible for monit				
	attached to	allund Exec Older 20.401			Assistant Director of nursing and				
		. The surveyor			designee will audit 5 residents on 0	Oxygen			
		abel or other marking on the			daily X4 weeks for dates on tubing,	then			
		when it was changed for a			every month X 90 days and thereat				
	new set.				Any oxygen tubing that is found to l				
					undated will be changed immediate	ειγ.			

On that same date and time, the surveyor

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315129	B. WING_			19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	interviewed Reside the resident how the resident how the prepares it or replay stated that the star was unsure when stated they were in and sometime. On 12/16/24 at 10 Resident #10 in a surveyor observed written on a piece near the connection date reflected. The surveyor reviet paper) medical reconnection to the facility assessment to management of cathe facility as	ent #10. The surveyor asked hey use the staff and if the staff aces the staff and if the staff aces the staff acces	F 6	Results of this audit will be morning clinical meeting and solutions which will be monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improveme a part of quarterly Quality	to identify trends be discussed in ce and ent and this will be		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315129	B. WING			l	C 19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		532	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PRARVIEW AVE RAMUS, NJ 07652		10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	to the resident's careceived for Number of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) A review of the res (POS) revealed an interest of the time, and nurse's interest of the U.S. FOIA (b) Administration Red documented evides to the POS. On 12/18/24, the substituting and concern to the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) notified the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) notified the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) The facility manage documentation that considered it an iso immediately correct the date label fell of the U.S. FOIA (b) (c) On 12/19/24 at 11:	ident's Physician Order Sheet order dated weekly. Label with date, nitials every night shift every for preventative care and as once that the PRN order for esigned on signed on the signed of the signed on the sig	F 6	95			
	response. The sur	veyor asked how the date was					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315129	B. WING _		1	C 19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	1 121	13/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	was written on a pie applied to the inquired if there was documentation that the nurse document un tape fell off, would in The respondent ape fell off or was I was a possible answas no absolute was provide any further. A review of the facility dated 10/202 Preparation: 1. Veriforder (PO) for this placility protocol for the policy did not really a date to the O2 tub. NJAC 8:39-11.2(b); Dialysis CFR(s): 483.25(l) Dialysis. The facility must en require dialysis received.	The surveyor further s any additional the label was replaced, would the current day, would the der the PRN order and if the t be considered not secure. In that the reasoning that the knocked off by the resident wer being provided, and there are to know. In the facility did not pertinent information. Ity's Oxygen Administration of the there is a physician's procedure. Review the PO or D2 administration. The date and time that the formed. In the facility did not pertinent information. The date and time that the formed. In the facility did not pertinent information. The date and time that the formed. In the facility did not pertinent information. The date and time that the formed. In the facility did not pertinent information. The date and time that the formed. In the facility did not pertinent information. The date and time that the formed. In the facility did not pertinent information.	F 69			2/5/25
	comprehensive per the residents' goals This REQUIREMEN by:	andards of practice, the son-centered care plan, and and preferences. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, record review,		How the corrective action will be		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			C 19/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	!		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		10/2024	
DELLRID	GE HEALTH & REH	ABILITATION CENTER	- 1	532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	Continued From p	age 49	F 698	3			
	and review of other pertinent documents, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that residents who require receive such services, consistent with professional standards of practice for 1 of 1 resident (Resident #25), reviewed for services.			accomplished for any reside deficient practice?	nt affected by		
				The attending physician and was corrected, administration time to reflect correct administration.	immediately ne was altered		
	The deficient pract following:	tice was evidenced by the		all of this was included in the Medical Record.	e Electronic		
	Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title 45. Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: "The practice of nursing as a registered professional nurse is defined as diagnosing and			Symptom monitoring was put for this resident to ensure no effects occurred – there were effects found.	o adverse		
	treating human res physical and emot such services as o health counseling, supportive to or re	sponses to actual and potential ional health problems, through ease-finding, health teaching, and provision of care storative of life and wellbeing, dical regimens as prescribed by		The Licensed Practicing Nu educated and disciplined on not carrying medication order and sending medication to E without orders.	12/16/24 for ers properly		
	a licensed or other physician or dentis	wise legally authorized		All residents that go to dialy had their orders checked for documentation of medicatio administered at Dialysis Cer	r n		
	Practice Act for the "The practice of nu	ursing Board. The Nurse e State of New Jersey states: ursing as a licensed practical s performing tasks and		Dialysis communication form reviewed and verified.			
	finding; reinforcing program through h	hin the framework of case the patient and family teaching health teaching, health		No resident was affected wird deficient practice.			
	restorative care, un registered nurse o	rovision of supportive and nder the direction of a r licensed or otherwise legally		How we identified other resi that could potentially be affe	ected.		
		an or dentist." :36 AM, the surveyor observed		All residents, especially dialy have the potential to be affe deficient practice. Therefore to residents (current and fut	cted by this e, this applies		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			12/1	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER	2	ST 53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652	12/1	9/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	went to NJ Exec Or concerns with their On 12/16/24 at 11:4 interviewed the U.S. assigned to care for stated the nurses of communication for resident to the (VS; blood pressure and temperature) at The U.S. center second portion of the and post treatment medications (meds and any consession. The LPN prommunication bin	#25 was NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The resident stated they der 26.4b1 and had no care. 48 AM, the surveyor FOLA (b)(6) The Resident #25. The serveyor when sending the center, including vital signs are (BP), pulse, respiratory rate, and any changes or concerns. Would document on the ne form, which included pre NJEX ORDER 25.4(b)(1) and NJEX ORDER 25.4(b)(1)	F 6	698	Measures to ensure were/will be purplace to assist this area of concern. All License Nurses were in serviced Medication Administration on 12/16. Immediately upon return to the facil Nursing Supervisor or Designee will review dialysis communication book medications administered. Coordination of care with Dialysis company Nurse supervisor or designee will review/verifies dialysis communicat book for medications administered appropriate documentation at Dialys Center. License Nurses will coordinate care Dialysis Center throughout the residualy that is on dialysis.	d on /24. ity I k for ion and sis	
	were uploaded to the original copies were The US FOA(6)(0), in the reviewed the reside scanned copies of the paper chart and (EMR) of Resident The Admission Registronation about the original copies of the paper chart and (EMR) of Resident The Admission Registronation about the original copies were uploaded to the reviewed the resident to the paper chart and (EMR) of the paper chart and (EMR) of Resident to the paper chart and (EMR) of Resident	stated the stated in a binder for the year. presence of the surveyor ent's EMR which revealed the stated and stated the s			Unit manager or designee will audit residents on dialysis daily X 30 days monthly and thereafter for medication administration to ensure medication administered at Dialysis Center has proper order and with documentation test what was administered. How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for monit Results of this audit will be discussed morning clinical meeting for immediate resolution and this will be discussed monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement and this	s then on on on on to at and oring. ed in iate d in	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315129	B. WING			l '	C 19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R MABILITATION CENTER		Ę	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 632 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH C		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	A comprehensive assessment tool to care, dated assessed the result interview Mental scored a Mesconder resident was NJ Experience of the control of the cont	Minimum Data Set (MDS), an to facilitate the management of indicated the facility dent's cognition using a Brief Status (BIMS) test. Resident #25 which indicated the coorder 26.4b1.	Fé	398	a part of quarterly Quality Assurance	e.	
	On "I left a "" written "I left a ""Please give bef further documents med.	r the facility section it was NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 in book ore leaving." There was no ation on the form about the er the facility section of the form					
	it was written section of the form	in Book." Under the was written "pt [patient] reatment]." On the bottom of the n, 'NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, not given still in					
	form it was writter	er the given." Section of the n' There was no ation on the form about the					
	form, under the part for meds given '	center communication log ost Name of the content of					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315129	B. WING			C 12/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 632 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	,	10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	Continued From pa	age 52	F6	98			
	On the second of	given g was no further					
		sident had us FOIA (D)(0) on Tuesday hu), and Saturday (Sat) with a					
	A PO dated was to receive NJ E	documented the resident exec Order 26.4b1					
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b	for Nexes order 26 at					
	A PO dated was to receive NJ E	documented the resident Exec Order 26.4b1					
	There were no add	litional orders for					
	A review of progres revealed:	ss notes (PN) for NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1)					
	indicated public coder 20 with the restriction the binder. Treviewed that the restriction is the state of the	7 PM a PN written by the er the vertice the resident to sident was not administered, he vertice nurse was called, esident had a vertice order, the der to be given to the resident.					
	There were no other receiving NJ Exec Ord	er PN related to the resident ler 26.4b1					
	On 12/18/24 at 9:5	2 AM. the surveyor interviewed					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315129	B. WING			1	C 19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		532 I	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE FARVIEW AVE LAMUS, NJ 07652	127	10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	the state episodes of having and the phyresident. The individual dose sea The state of package clear plastic bag ar binder. The state of the surveyor asked and would have to the surveyor asked accountability for the surveyor added if the surv	d that the resident had nausea when returning from ysician ordered was an illed in its original packaging, led dose would be placed in a not attached inside of the ated it would be documented imunication book if the resident munication munication munication book if the resident munication munication munication munication book if the resident munica		698			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315129	B. WING		12	C / 19/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
center to consurveyor asked about time the stated that asknowledge was received was redocumented on the would have to call that information. The stated without a Formation without a Formation of the concumented without a Formation without a Formation of the concumented without a Formation without a Formation without a Formation without a Formation of the concerns relimed. On 12/18/24 at 11:3 Regional DON #1 ((RDON#2), and the survey team. The farmation without a Formation without	on, the staff would call the onfirm it was given or not. The out the documentation of the d was administered in order. The it was given Necoorder 26.401 order. The it was given Necoorder 26.401 order. The ged the exact time the med not known as it was not and the facility nurse the Necoorder center to find out he surveyor informed the ern that the administration and Necoorder was sent with the PO.	F6	98			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING		1	C 2/ 19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	The surveyor asked expected for there is follow. RDON#2 achave been a PO for information provide. A review of the facil Disease, Care of a updated date of 10/Under the Policy St. "Residents with endwill be cared for acstandards of care." Under Policy Interp documented, "7. communication form dialysis Center. This will be returned to the med administered a resident weights, or A review of the facil Medications Using reviewed date of 6/2 Under the Policy St shall be administered manner, and as pre Under Policy Interp documented, "3.	d RDON#2 if it would be to be PO for the nurses to knowledged that there should it. There was no additional d by the facility. Ity's End-Stage Renal Resident Policy with a last (2024 revealed: atement it was written destage renal disease (ESRD) cording to currently recognized retation and Implementation, it Facility will send dialysis in or communication book to see communication form/book the facility for review for orders, at the Center, latest lab works, if any significant changes" Ity's Administering Electronic System, with a last 2024 revealed: atement it was written "Meds ed in a safe and timely escribed." retation and Implementation, it Meds must be administered in octor's orders, including any e"	F 6	98			
	Posted Nurse Staffi CFR(s): 483.35(g)(§483.35(g) Nurse S	ing Information 1)-(4)	F 7	32		2/5/25	
		-					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315129	B. WING		12/19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION
F 732	must post the follobasis: (i) Facility name. (ii) The current da (iii) The total numby the following caunlicensed nursin resident care per (A) Registered nu (B) Licensed practivocational nurses (C) Certified nurses (iv) Resident cens §483.35(g)(2) Pos (i) The facility must specified in paragolity basis at the lii) Data must be given to the liii of the	te. ber and the actual hours worked ategories of licensed and g staff directly responsible for shift: rses. tical nurses or licensed (as defined under State law). e aides. sus. sting requirements. st post the nurse staffing data raph (g)(1) of this section on a beginning of each shift. sosted as follows: dable format. t place readily accessible to	F 732	,	
	staffing data. The written request, may available to the purexceed the common sequence of the property of the	•		How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident aff	_ _

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING				C 19/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 12/	10/2024
DE: DIE	OF HEALTH & DELL			532 F	FARVIEW AVE		
DELLRIL	GE HEALIH & REH	ABILITATION CENTER		PAR	AMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 732	Continued From pa	age 57	F 7	32			
	prominent place with accessible to the responsibility. The survey proceeded down a contained the lower owns and observed was posted on the The surveyor observed that were in the harmond and did not include the responsibility.	ithin the facility readily residents and the visitors. Itice was evidenced by the residents and the visitors. 6 AM, the survey team entered recyor did not observe a port in the initial hallway ing station or at the nursing yor then turned right and different hallway, which is odd numbered resident and a staffing report sheet that right wall next to the menu. It wall next to the menu. It wall to residents and visitors or visited the resident rooms allway that contained the higher ms. The posting observed was ening shift with a census of 85. The posting observed was the accurate census which itself and the resident rooms are the accurate census which itself and the resident rooms are the accurate census which itself and the resident rooms are the accurate census which itself and the resident rooms are the accurate census which itself and the resident rooms are the accurate census which itself and the resident rooms are the accurate census which itself and the resident rooms are the recipied to the resident rooms.		p c T p re y y p v N d Hth A a T	mmediately, the 24-hourly staffir osting was corrected to show the ensus and the correct date and the 24-hourly staffing report is no sted in the receptionist area viscouted in the receptionist area viscouted in the building. An addit osting was put up at the front for isibility to residents and visitors. To resident was affected with this efficient practice. How we identified other residents nat could potentially be affected. It residents have the potential to ffected by this deficient practice therefore, this applies to resident current and future).	ne right shift. ow sible to oon as ional or more s s/areas	
	the staffing report t	5 AM, the surveyor observed that was posted was dated with a census of 85. The		p U	Measures to ensure were/will be lace to assist this area of conce	ern. sors, and ce	
	the staffing report of 12/16/24 evening supdated for that da On 12/17/24 at 10: interviewed the U.S.	43 AM, the surveyor		A is a	egarding accurate posting of dai 4-hourly staffing report on 12/15 additional copy of 24-hourly staff is posted in the entrance bulletin accessible to residents, staff and administrator or designee will characteristics.	5/24. ing report board I visitors.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315129	B. WING			I	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		, , , , ,	.072021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 732	on 12/17/24 at 11 the placed the each shift, in the clocated on the wal comes into the fact all 3 shifts and the remove the day shift report. The supervisor at the remove the evening shift report. The swas responsible of staffing reports. The would print out all Supervisors on the post them each shift reports and visit should be promined.	is u.s. FOIA (b)(6) posted the that she believed it was posted stated that 3 different sheets, 1 sheet for elear plastic sleeve that was il. She added that when the stility around 8 AM, she placed to when the left, she would nift report to reveal the evening then stated that the 3-11 end of the evening shift would not shift report to reveal the night curveyor asked the stated that the stated that the stated that the evening shift would not shift report to reveal the night curveyor asked the stated that the evening shift would not shift report to reveal the night curveyor asked the stated that the evening stated that the evening should be prominent for all ors. The	F 7:		24-hourly staffing report daily x 30 then every 90 days and thereafter. How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for moni Administrator or Designee will mon accurate postings of the 24 hour st report daily for 2 weeks, then week weeks, then monthly for 3 months, Quarterly after that. Results will be discussed in morning clinical meeti immediate resolution and this will be discussed in monthly Quality Assurand Performance Improvement and will be a part of quarterly Quality Assurance. Depending on the findithese audits, a determination will b as to how long this project will take	and toring. initor the raffing sty for 4 then ing for the rance d this ings of e made	
	staffing report. The all 3 shifts which in report and put the the Supervisor on day shift report. The was responsible of the staff of t	stated that she would print included the next day's day shift in the sleeve. She added that the night shift would reveal the ne surveyor asked the who in the weekend. The stated irs were responsible on the					
	from the U.S. FOI a facility p	:01 AM, the surveyor requested (b) (6) olicy for the posting of the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315129	B. WING _		1	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 732	did not have a policifollowed the regular that the staff brough concerns with the padditional posting in On 12/18/24 at 11:3 survey team, the sum he concern the posted in a promine readily accessible that and was not accurate out the posting. The that the posting was the menus were located a posting to that all 3 shifts were they were behind the shift was not visible talked to the shift was visible at all times.	tion. The stated then stated the it to his attention about the posting and that he placed an a different area. 88 AM, in the presence of the purveyor notified the placed and the staffing report was not tent place within the facility to the residents and the visitors are and up to date on presence of the Regional DON #1 (RDON#1), and the presence of the Regional DON #1 (RDON#1), are from the person that switched the posted in the stated that he felt is visible since that was where the another area. RDON# 1 stated the posted in the sleeve but that the one posted and that each the one posted and that she are other staff to make sure it	F 73	32		
	information. N.J.A.C. 8:39-41.2	(a)(b)(c) Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary)(2)	F 81	12		2/5/25
						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			1	C 19/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l l			EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 12/	10/2024
DELLRI	OGE HEALTH & REH	ABILITATION CENTER			FARVIEW AVE FAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	§483.60(i)(1) - Proapproved or consistate or local author (i) This may include from local produce and local laws or rough (iii) This provision of facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and (iii) This provision from consuming for §483.60(i)(2) - Stoserve food in accessandards for food This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation pertinent facility failst safe and consister borne illness. This deficient practical following: On 12/15/24 at 9:2 presence of the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) during the kitchen 1. In the juice disp 5-gallon beverage used by date. A the consistency) 5-gall date of 9/11/24. A consistency) 5-gall date of 9/11/24. A consistency) 5-gall date of 9/11/24. A consistency) 5-gall	decure food from sources dered satisfactory by federal, orities. le food items obtained directly ers, subject to applicable State egulations. does not prohibit or prevent g produce grown in facility o compliance with applicable food-handling practices. does not preclude residents bods not procured by the facility. Are, prepare, distribute and ordance with professional service safety. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview, and review of ocuments it was determined ed to maintain sanitation in a not manner to prevent food etice was evidenced by the 28 AM, the surveyor, in the S. FOIA (b)(6) and), observed the following	F8	Haad Tree Are Confident The Co	How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affection practice? The box of expired diet lemonade emoved and disposed of. All food supplies were immediately thecked for expiration date. All food in all refrigerators which in esident refrigerators were immediately thecked for expired items and if an ound they were removed. The fiber was immediately remove the entire food processor was clear the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was immediately the eard restraint to wear. Extra bear estraints were ordered for supply.	was / cluded iately ny were ed and ined. given a	

			SURVEY PLETED				
			A. DOILD	INO		(
		315129	B. WING			12/1	19/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DELL DIE	OF HEALTH & BELLA	DU ITATION CENTED		5	32 FARVIEW AVE		
DELLRID	GE HEALTH & REHA	ABILITATION CENTER		P	ARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pa		F 8	312			
	a best if used by date of 10/3/23. The stated that the beverage boxes were good for 6 months after their best if used by date. The acknowledged the diet lemonade was expired. The surveyor requested documentation from the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) which indicated the beverage boxes were still good to be used 6 months after the best if used by date. 2. On a food preparation (prep) table there was a food processor machine. The surveyor observed a single fiber- like strand, more than 3 inches long with the top compartment cover of the machine. The surveyor pointed out the				All pans and bowls with food debris immediately rewashed, dried and st accordingly.		
					The dish room was immediately cle thoroughly to remove any white solidebris or stains.		
					The crumpled wash cloth was immediately removed and the dishwas immediately cleaned of all white food debris and removed from the a	e solid	
	observation to the the machine off and	who took off the top of d took the hair strand. On the			All 5 gallon food bins were immedia removed and cleaned.	tely	
	food items covered	with clear plastic wrap. d the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) if there			No resident was affected with this deficient practice.		
	was any concern w on the food process being a food prep a	rith the fiber strand being found sor machine and the area area. The water stated the			How we identified other residents/arthat could potentially be affected.		
	machine, and there The U.S. FOIA (b)(6	a hairnet, it was outside of the was no food in the machine. confirmed the items on the repared for the next meal and d prep area.			All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to residents (current and future).		
	veggie steam pans soiled with a dry, ha wall of the pan. The	k storage area, 1 of 3 small checked was observed to be ard food-like debris on the side confirmed the pan was			Measures to ensure were/will be pu place to assist this area of concern.		
	and would put the p	pan to be re-washed.			All Dietary staff were in service on checking on expiration date of all fo items on 12/16/24	od	
		48 AM, the surveyor, in the FOIA (b)(6), observed the citchen tour:			All employee with mustache or bear guard will wear a beard hairnet whe		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		SURVEY PLETED
		315129	B. WING _		12/	0 19/2024
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		10/2024
				532 FARVIEW AVE		
DELLRIDG	E HEALTH & REH	ABILITATION CENTER		PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
4 et the fit rob fit so rooms Taaa after 5 th 3 vid via cis 63 th	exit the dishwashing he food prep area acial hair including heir chin. DS #1 westraint (used to copeards, mustaches rom falling into food surveyor asked the form of the surveyor interpose the surveyor interpose the surveyor asked the surveyo	pserved Dietary staff (DS) #1 ng area and walking through to exit the kitchen. DS #1 had g a mustache and facial hair on vas not wearing a beard contain facial hair, such as, s, and goatees to prevent it od and contaminating it). The experimental problem of the contain and not wearing a beard DS #1 did not have facial hair. viewed DS #1 in the presence DS #1 acknowledged he had a pair on his chin, and that it covered with a beard restraint. d DS #1 if there were any estraints for him. DS #1 was not erbal response. The surveyor bout beard restraints available went to look for the beard or the staff. Ing area, the t sink had 1 of the ed with sanitizing solution g dishes. No staff were in the The problem of the staff. On sich clean dishware would dishwasher there was white	F8	working in the kitchen. All kitchen staff were in se sanitation, Cleaning of for Kitchen and table counter Food Service Director or check food items for expir These in services were do Registered Dietician or de check kitchen staff for we and beard guard approprise. Administrator or designee dietary department for clesanitation daily for 5 days, 4 weeks, then monthly for quarterly thereafter. How the concern will be mittle of person responsible. Regional Director Dietician will review Dietary Department food items, for food debris in dessert proper wearing of hair and for protection, weekly X 30 days or thereafter. Regional Director Dietician will review Dietary Department Infection Control which processor, steam pans, at Facility will ensure beard gordered Quarterly. Results of this review will	od containers, tops. designee will ration date. one on 12/16/24. esignee will aring hairnet ately 3x a week. will check anliness and then weekly for 3 months, then monitored and for monitoring. In or designee ment for Expired bowl, bins, deard guard days, then 90 on or designee ment Sanitation on the includes Food and shelves. Guards are	

OLITIC	to r ort medio/irte	WINEDIO/ ND OLITATION				110 110.	0000 0001
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315129	B. WING			40/	
		313129	D. WING	_		12/1	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OGE HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	dish ware and the sclean area. The surdishes still being was sink below the shell contamination of the that the clean dishes when dirty dishes was urveyor informed the area being in use parea. There was not the state about the Next to the trays or food bins on the shuncovered. The surthe bins were used bins were considered store the dessert becaused to check the uncovered bins. The accumulation of clebin. The second bin had the third bin had second in it, and the outside of the bins. The surveyor asked to check the uncovered bins. The second bin had the outside of the bins. The surveyor asked considered clean. It dishware was stored storage.	shelf area was considered a reveyor asked about the soiled ashed in the 3-compartment of and if there was a risk of the dishes. The replied es were not kept on that shelf were being washed. The the shelf were being washed. The the shelf were four 5-gallon of the shelf were four 5-gallon elf right side up and reveyor asked the stated that the ed clean and were used to cowls when they dried. The dishe when they dried. The dishe stored inside. The surveyor inside of all 4 of the effect of all 4 of the effect that the bin was drying. In the shelf was empty. The had discolored stains/spots. It is the shelf above the had discolored stains/spots. It is the shelf above the shelf and never a country of the shelf above the shelf and never a country of the shelf and covered for the shelf and never a country of the shelf and next to one of the showls. The shelf and next to one of the showls. The showls took the showls. The showls took the	F	312	morning clinical meeting for immed resolution and this will be discusse monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement and this a part of quarterly Quality Assurance apart of quarterly Qual	d in s will be	
		ould not have been up there					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652 (X5)		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER SITERIANDS, NJ 07652 DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REPOSED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FREETIX TAG FRETTIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FREID STATES AND A CONTRIBUTE OF PROPERTY TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE ON THE APPROPRIATE OF T			315129	B. WING _		12	
FREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 812 Continued From page 64 The stated she did not find any beard restraints and told DS #1 to wear a face mask to cover their facial hair. The stated the metal table in which the clean and solled areas of the dishwashing area. The stated the metal table in which the clean dishware comes out of dishwashing machine was considered a clean area. The surveyor asked about the white colored food-like debris observed on the table. The same about the concern of clean dessert bowls being stored on the shelf above the 3-compartment sink and the use of the 5-gallon bins being used to store dishware. The removed from the dishwashing area placed on a cart which was kept between the dishwashing and food prep areas. There was no additional verbal response by the same and solled and the time area, observed 1 of 2 long vegetable pans was soiled with dry, solid, food-like debris on the side wall of the pan. The concern of clean dessert bowls being stored on the shelf above the 3-compartment sink and the use of the 5-gallon bins being used to store dishware. The replied that the clean dishware would be removed from the dishwashing area placed on a cart which was kept between the dishwashing and food prep areas. There was no additional verbal response by the same in the drying rack storage area, observed 1 of 2 long vegetable pans was soiled with dry, solid, food-like debris on the side wall of the pan. The confirmed the pan was soiled and that it needed to be washed again. The surveyor requested from the scrope and the surveyor requested from the scrope and the surveyor requested from the scrope and the surveyor accompanied by the for policies on kitchen cleanliness, storage, and			ABILITATION CENTER		532 FARVIEW AVE		
The stated she did not find any beard restraints and told DS #1 to wear a face mask to cover their facial hair. The state and stated that he should have been wearing a beard restraint. The surveyor asked the state about the clean and soiled areas of the dishwashing area. The stated the metal table in which the clean dishware comes out of dishwashing machine was considered a clean area. The surveyor asked about the white colored food-like debris observed on the table. The state area was not clean and that it should have been clean. The surveyor asked the state about the concern of clean dessert bowls being stored on the shelf above the 3-compartment sink and the use of the 5-gallon bins being used to store dishware. The state of the st	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API	OULD BE	COMPLETION
On 12/16/24 at 12:46 PM, the surveyor interviewed the surveyor about if it was expected for	F 812	The surveyor aske soiled areas of the stated the metal ta comes out of dishy considered a clean about the white col on the table. The area was not clean clean. The surveyor aske of clean dessert be above the 3-compa 5-gallon bins being replied that the removed from the cart which was kep and food prep area verbal response by 8. The surveyor ac drying rack storage vegetable pans was food-like debris on confirmed the needed to be wash. The surveyor requestor policies on kitch hair restraints.	DS #1 to wear a face mask to air. The acknowledged air and stated that he should a beard restraint. If the about the clean and dishwashing area. The surveyor asked ored food-like debris observed acknowledged that the and that it should have been and that it should have been as to store dishware. The clean dishware washing area about the concern owls being stored on the shelf artment sink and the use of the aused to store dishware. The e clean dishware would be dishwashing area placed on a store the dishwashing area pla		2		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
315129 B. WING	12/19/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTION
Continued From page 65 beard restraint supply to be available in the kitchen for staff. The replied "Yes." The surveyor informed the of the concern that there was none available as per the stated he would follow up. On 12/17/24 at 10:47 AM, the surveyor with the stated he nutrition refrigerator on the unit. The stated he refrigerator on the unit. The stated the refrigerator, throw as used to store snacks from the kitchen and resident food items, including food from outside the facility. The stated food every 3 days. The surveyor in the presence of the stated food every 3 days. The surveyor in the presence of the stated food every 3 days. The surveyor in the presence of the stated food every 3 days. The surveyor in the presence of the page down the presence of the surveyor in the unit. 10. In the freezer of the refrigerator, there were 3 wrapped foiled food items in a plastic storage bag which had the resident's name and room number written on it. The items were not dated to indicate when	

C	
315129 B. WING 12/19/	9/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	7/2024
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812 Continued From page 66 and the date the item was placed in the refrigerator. The stated she would follow up with the residents about the items. She would discard outdated and food items that could not be verified. On 12/17/24 at 10:57 AM, the surveyor interviewed the stated in the refrigerator every Friday. The would clean the refrigerator was cleaned thoroughly inside, anything not labeled with a name or date would be thrown away. The surveyor asked if the refrigerator was deaned thoroughly inside, anything not labeled with a name or date would be thrown away. The surveyor asked if the refrigerator was checked by one of the refrigerator was checked by one of the days besides Friday. The stated that during the week the refrigerator would be checked periodically by staff. The further explained there was no set schedule besides the Friday and it would not be documented if the refrigerator was checked on other days of the week. The stated there was a log for when the refrigerator was cleaned and checked on every Friday. The stated there was a log for when the refrigerator was cleaned and checked on every Friday. The stated there was a log for when the refrigerator was cleaned every Friday. The stated there was no state the log posted on the refrigerator which read that the refrigerator was to be cleaned every Friday. A review of the log which included the date and the signature of the staff cleaning the refrigerator revealed there was no documentation for 12/13/24 and no signature indicating that the refrigerator was cleaned. The stated he was the one who cleaned the refrigerator and that he must have forgotten to sign the form. The	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315129	B. WING		12	/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	refrigerator being of was unable to provide was discarded. The (Resident #61) it was discarded. The last night. The unit who the edam when the white bag The unit who the edam when the white bag The unit was discarded food items would be to be unit of the food items would be to the food items to the food items to the food items to the food items to the refrigerator every rexplained the staff residents in the refrigerator. On 12/18/24 at 11: the U.S. FOIA (b)(and the provided was also the provided was	ide any additional the date in question. O3 AM, the informed informed in the freezer as brought in on Friday and informed information.	F8	12			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315129	B. WING _		I	/19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R MABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	On 12/18/24 at 12 tray line in the kitch was observed with rest of their hair of walked through the back area of the kitch was observed with rest of their hair of walked through the back area of the kitch was observed with a half was acknowledged all contained with the would go to speak kitchen. On 12/18/24 at 12 the U.S. FOIA (b)(DS #2's hair bang passing through the line. On 12/19/24 at 11 Regional DON #1 U.S. FOIA (b)(6) met which we will be stated the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) met which was acknowledged all regional decreased all refrigerefrigerator in which was acknowledged all contained with the would go to speak kitchen.	2:05 PM, during observation of chen, the surveyor observed DS en from the dining area. DS #2 h hair bangs uncovered with the ontained with a hair net. DS #2 he food prep area and went to kitchen. DS #2 returned the hir bangs remained uncovered chen to the dining area. The surveyor informed the hir the surveyor informed the				
	the nutrition refrigerat	signed the cleaning log for the tor after cleaning. The state of the s				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED C
		315129	B. WING		12	2/19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	The state of the mack was no food in the if there would be a that being found in replied that staff wo There was no addit facility. The state of the mack was no addit facility. The state of clean drying rack scleaned by the acknowledged it wowere cleaned. The state of the state of clean drying rack scleaned by the acknowledged it wowere cleaned. The state of the	or the fiber strand found on the chine, stated that it was nine not inside and that there machine. The surveyor asked concern for something like a food prep area. The core hairnets in the kitchen. It is to a food prep area, the items were after the observations ould be expected that the items of the pans found soiled in the storage areas, the items were after the observations ould be expected that the items of the pans in-serviced on use a restraint did not have to be longer than ½ inch. The about the guidance in policies. The core policies. The core policies were based on mationally recognized for their hair restraint policy surveyor asked if the illity policies were based on mationally recognized based on regulations. Regional to the regulations did not specify indicated facial hair should be everyor asked if the regulations length of facial hair that should it ok for less than ½ inch to be straint. There was no additional		12		
	removed from the	dishwashing area and would area for drying storage.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315129	B. WING _			/19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812			F 81	2		
	items from the kito labeled every day stated that resident food and forgot to added the staff reg dates and discardent no additional information. There was no door facility to indicate to	for the nutrition refrigerator that hen to the refrigerator were prior to delivering. The provided to visitors sometimes brought date the food items. The pularly checked food items for ed when not dated. There was mation provided by the facility. In the pular the beverage boxes were to to six months after their best				
	A review of the fact with a last reviewe Under Policy: "All I restraints such as restraints if you hakeep their hair from clean equipment's Under Procedure: with hair restraint with beard net3.	ility's Hair Restraints Policy, d date of June 2024 revealed: Dietary Staff shall wear hair hats, hairnets and beard ve any facial hair growth, to n contacting exposed food, utensils and linens." "1. Always cover all head hair 2. Always cover all facial hair Never leave bangs or other anging outside of hair restraint."				
	Equipment Policy, revealed: Under Policy: "Cleatequipment is to reinted to grow and to present. It is important.	ility's Cleaning and Sanitation with a date of June 2023 aning and sanitation of move food debris that bacteria to kill those bacteria that are tant that the clean and int are stored dry so as to rowth."				
		ility's Food Storage Policy, with te of October 2024 revealed:				

	PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING CON		TE SURVEY MPLETED			
		315129	B. WING		12	C //19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		71072021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	maintained in a clear manner". The policy of food items by madates. A review of the facil Patients and Reside date of 1/5/24 reveat Under Purpose: "To of food brought in to Under Procedure: for required refrigeration require refrigeration patient/resident's nawas brought in1 refrigerator for 3 dates.	d storage areas shall be an, safe, and sanitary y did not further address use anufacturer best if used by lity's Food Brought in for ents Policy, with an effective aled: o ensure the safe consumption or patients/residents". or food brought in that on: "1.2 Food items that on must be labeled with the ame and the date the food 5 Food will be held in the lys following the date on the carded by staff upon	F8	12		
	CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5) §483.20(f)(5) Resid (i) A facility may not resident-identifiable (ii) The facility may resident-identifiable accordance with a cagrees not to use of except to the extension do so. §483.70(h) Medical §483.70(h)(1) In ac professional standard	lent-identifiable information. It release information that is to the public. It release information that is to an agent only in contract under which the agent or disclose the information the facility itself is permitted	F8	42		2/5/25

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245420	 			С		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315129	B. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12/1	19/2024	
		BILITATION CENTER		5	32 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	all information contaregardless of the forecords, except who (i) To the individual, representative when (ii) Required by Law (iii) For treatment, poperations, as permovith 45 CFR 164.50 (iv) For public health neglect, or domestic activities, judicial ar law enforcement pupurposes, research medical examiners, a serious threat to be by and in compliant \$483.70(h)(3) The forecord information and unauthorized use.	mented; ble; and organized facility must keep confidential ained in the resident's records, orm or storage method of the en release is- or their resident re permitted by applicable law; v; oayment, or health care nitted by and in compliance	F	342	DEFICIENCY)			
	(ii) Five years from there is no requiren (iii) For a minor, 3 y legal age under Sta	the required by State law; or the date of discharge when nent in State law; or rears after a resident reaches the law.						
	3-100.70(11)(3) THE	nedical record flust contail-					 	

CLIVIL	13 I OIL MEDICALL	A MEDICAID SERVICES			OND NO.	0930-0391	
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING		I	19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	DE		
				TAKAMOS, NO 07032			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	(iii) A record of the resident review determinations con (v) Physician's, nur professional's prog (vi) Laboratory, rad services reports as This REQUIREMED by: Complaint NJ#169 Based on observationand review of other determined that the complete and readion this deficient practices reviewed This deficient practice following: On 12/18/24 at 9:00 Resident #239's close electronic) medical A review of Resident face sheet (an admithe resident was according to the recording to the recordi	ation to identify the resident; resident's assessments; resident's assessments; resident's assessments; resident's assessments; resident's assessments; resident so and ducted by the State; rese's, and other licensed ress notes; and resonates; and required under §483.50. The interview, record review, required to maintain a record so a facility failed to maintain a record so a resident #239). The idea was identified for 1 of 24 (Resident #239). The idea was evidenced by the seed hybrid (paper and record. The facility with cluded but were not limited to	F 8	,	in serviced to electronic ensure we cord. 39 due to cility in this		
	TO EXCO OFACE 20.			affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to residuarent and future).	tice.		

PRINTED: 03/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

<u> </u>	to i oit medicine	C INEDIO, ND CEITHIGEC					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			12/1	9/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DELLRIC	GE HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER			2 FARVIEW AVE		
				P/	ARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	Continued From pa	ige 74	F8	342			
	NJ Exec Order 26.4	4b1					
	Form (UTF) from the	nt #239's Universal Transfer ne return to the facility after the on, indicated that the resident			Measures to ensure were/will be puplace to assist this area of concern		
	did not have any			All Licensed Nurses were re In-ser wound documentation and resident assessment on admission on 12/16	t		
	included a NEXECOTORY n	note written by a U.S. FOIA (b)(6) d WESSE COURSE, which was			All wound documentation will be reby Unit managers before it is filed t		
	approximately a we included the followi	ek after return to the facility, ng: being seen today for a aluationpatient with Naconstant			Resident Electronic Medical Record		
	. I was aske	ed to evaluate and manage			Wound Physician Assistant will ass and document in electronic medica record resident skin condition week	I	
	PA indicated that the were 3 weeks of resident's medical written by the weeks	ne next visit was were not in the record. The next record. The next record as dated were not in the record. The next record record record records as dated reco			Any developed pressure injuries wi investigated, Family and Physician notified for any change in condition	will be	
	measurements or a	ot observe any documented appearance of the state of the ks in Resident #239's medical			How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for monitored		
	interviewed the U.S	53 PM, the surveyor FOIA (b)(6) the process of National Order 26U.S. FO			Unit Manager or designee will reviewound notes for documentation we 30 days then x 90 days and thereat	ekly x	
	visits. The visits of sweekly if the reside NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 about the missing 3 the visits. The visits of the	tated that the second 20.5 p visited nt had a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The surveyor asked the second notes by stated that it was not followed octor because there were no			Director of Nursing or designee will 5 charts weekly x 30 days than 90 and thereafter for Family and Physinotification in resident changed in condition.	days	
	observed it weekly.	The surveyor then asked the nurse had documented the			Results of this audit will be discuss morning clinical meeting for immed		

size and appearance of the in the resident's

resolution and this will be discussed in

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315129	B. WING		12/19/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	,	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		D BE COMPLÉTION	
medical record. The medical record. On 12/18/24 at 3:00 PM, in the presence of the survey team, the surveyor notified the medical record was not accessible in the computer system. On 12/19/24 at 9:59 AM, in the presence of the survey team, the medical record was not accessible in the computer system. On 12/19/24 at 9:59 AM, in the presence of the survey team, the medical record that the wound had the missing 3 weeks of medical record. The medical record that she had not checked in the computer prior to surveyor inquiry. The medical record that she had uploaded the missing notes that day under the "miscellaneous tab" of the resident's electronic medical record. The motes that she uploaded into the medical record. The surveyor then reviewed the resident's electronic medical record and observed that there was an upload of "medical record and observed that there was an upload of "medical record and observed that there was an upload of "medical record and observed that there was an upload of "medical record and observed that there was an upload of "medical record. The surveyor then reviewed the resident's electronic medical record and observed that there was an upload of "medical record and observed that there was an upload of "medical record. The surveyor then reviewed the resident's electronic medical record and observed that there was an upload of "medical record. The surveyor the medical record and observed that there was an upload of "medical record. The surveyor industry. The surveyor asked if the medical record prior to surveyor inquiry. The Regional DON #1 stated that they did not know	F 842	monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement and the a part of quarterly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement and the apart of quarterly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement and the apart of quarterly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement and the apart of quarterly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement and the apart of quarterly Quality Assurance Improvement and the apart of quarterly Quality Assurance Improvement and the apart of quarterly Quality Assurance Improvement Impr		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		315129	B. WING		12/	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	A review of the facil "Medical Records" 11/2024, included the Policy Statement Medical records shaccordance with cur Policy Interpretation 1. Medical records retained for a period	lity provided policy titled, with a reviewed date of the following: all be retained by the facility in the implementation of discharged residents will be	F8	342		
	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror	control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the cansmission of communicable	F8	380		2/5/25
	program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the following \$483.80(a)(1) A system of the facility of the facil	stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
315129		B. WING _		12/19/2024				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	procedures for the but are not limited (i) A system of surpossible communitinfections before the persons in the faci (ii) When and to we communicable discreported; (iii) Standard and to be followed to pe (iv) When and how resident; including (A) The type and of depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement least restrictive pocircumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances (vi) The circumstances (vi) The circumstance (vi) The hand hygie by staff involved in \$483.80(a)(4) A sysidentified under the corrective actions \$483.80(e) Linens Personnel must have said to surpose the surpose of	ten standards, policies, and program, which must include, to: veillance designed to identify cable diseases or ney can spread to other lity; hom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ransmission-based precautions revent spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: luration of the isolation, he infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the ssible for the resident under the loces under which the facility oyees with a communicable of skin lesions from direct ents or their food, if direct it the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Instantial standards are procedured to be followed direct resident contact.	F 88	30				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129 B. WING			C 12/19/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		10/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	IPCP and update to This REQUIREME by: REPEAT DEFICIE Based on observation medical records, a documentation, it was a failed to a.) follow a use of personal propractices for 5 of 1 Recreation Aide, 2 Physician), b.) dising after use, and follow practices during medical to the spread of infection for Disease Controloguidelines, standarfacility's policy. This deficient practical following: According to the Controloguidelines, standarfacility's policy. This deficient practical following: According to the Controloguidelines of the C	review. duct an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. NT is not met as evidenced ENCY tion, interview, review of and other pertinent facility was determined that the facility appropriate hand hygiene and otective equipment (PPE) 1 staff (1 Housekeeper,1 Dietary Staff, and 1 affect the examination area of appropriate infection control eal observation, environment our, to prevent the potential in accordance with the Center of and Prevention (CDC) and of clinical practice, and tice was evidenced by the DC Clinical Safety: Hand care Workers dated 2/27/24 and should use and trub (ABHR) or wash with the following clinical et touching a patient and work on a soiled body site to	F 88	How the corrective action accomplished for any resid deficient practice? U.S. FOIA (b) (6)) was reeducated on proper wea mask by the Infection Prevnose will be fully covered wask U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was immeserviced regarding proper used hand wipes after use U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was immeserviced regarding Infection proper hand hygiene, clear disinfecting table before an equipment. Administrator sent to all Covisiting Physicians and verfacility Policy and Procedu Barrier Precaution. Administrator sent to all covisiting Physicians and verfacility Policy and Procedu Barrier Precaution. Administrator sent to all Covisiting Physicians and verfacility Policy and Procedu Barrier Precaution. Administrator sent to all covisiting Physicians and verfacility Policy and Procedu Barrier Precaution. Administrator sent to all Covisiting Physicians and verfacility Policy and Procedu Barrier Precaution. Administrator sent to all Covisiting Physicians and verfacility Policy and Procedu Barrier Precaution. Administrator sent to all Covisiting Physicians and verfacility Policy and Procedu Barrier Precaution. Administrator sent to all Covisiting Physicians and verfacility Policy and Procedu Barrier Precaution. Administrator sent to all Covisiting Physicians and verfacility Policy and Procedu Barrier Precaution. Administrator sent to all Covisiting Physicians and verfacility Policy and Procedu Barrier Precaution. Administrator sent to all Covisiting Physicians and verfacility Policy and Procedu Barrier Precaution. Administrator sent to all Covisiting Physicians and verfacility Policy and Procedu Barrier Precaution.	immediately aring of surgical ventionist. The with a surgical ediately in disposal of ediately in on Control of ning/ nd after placing onsultant ndors regarding are of Enhanced istrator sent the ion Policy and sician, and n application for y in-serviced on		
	a clean body site o	n the same patient itient or the patient's immediate		house protocol regarding E precautions.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				SURVEY PLETED
			A. BOILD			c	
		315129	B. WING			12/19/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DELLRIC	GE HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER			32 FARVIEW AVE		
					PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	After contact with b contaminated surfa Immediately after g 1. On 12/15/24 at 1 observed the U.S. Imask in use while or recreation room. The covered by the surgical mands the surgical mand the user further stated the proper hand hygien. On that same date observed the user further stated the proper hand hygien. On that same date observed the user further stated the observed the user further stated the observed the user further stated the user further stated the observed the user further stated the user	lood, body fluids, or ces love removal. 1:58 AM, the surveyor OIA (b)(6)) with a surgical distributing lunch trays in the new surveyor incerviewed the surveyor interviewed the surgical mask and it was pulled the surveyor interviewed the surgical mask. The stated ask kept going down his nose dedged that the surgical mask worn and cover his nose. The last he received education on the and the use of PPE. at 12:05 PM, the surveyor ok the tray of the resident from the surveyor ok the tray of the resident from the surveyor of the next dining room, left the elementered the recreation room the wipes in his hands. The surveyor of the used on the surveyor of the surve	F	380	,	reas e ut into ygiene sidents BP) service dors on	
		n and Implementation: wash their hands for at least			Infection Preventionist or designee	will	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7. SOLESINO		С			
		315129	B. WING			12/19/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OGE HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	20 seconds using a under the following g. Before and after meals	antimicrobial soap and water conditions: assisting a resident with	F 8	80	observe visiting Consultant Physiciand Vendors for proper cleaning and disinfecting examination area when are in the facility.	d they		
	observed the providual ptwo equipment, and	der (a Physician) and the) inside room to the Physician and left the r observed the Physician with de the room and attended to Physician performed the the room, and the she eves. The Physician took an ack, disinfected the lenses of d placed them on top of the mout disinfecting the table.			Infection Preventionist or designee observe 5 Dietary staff daily X 2 we then Monthly and thereafter. Housekeeping staff will be observe proper hand hygiene in resident car areas and use of personal protective equipment weekly for 90 days and monthly thereafter. Recreation staff will be observed for proper hand hygiene in resident car areas and use of personal protective.	eks, d for re re		
	Physician interchar equipment on top of the entire equipment belonging on top of equipment. After the discarded the used receptacle near the inside the luggage	nination, S#1 observed the age the two pieces of if the table without disinfecting at. There was a personal the resident's table near the e examination, the Physician gloves in the garbage sink, put back the equipment bag, exited the resident's room the table, and did not perform			equipment weekly for 90 days and monthly thereafter. Unit manager and designee will obstaff wearing mask to ensure it is we properly. How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for monitored Infection Preventionist or designee	serve forn and toring.		
	Outside the resider Physician. The survival she did inside the resident that she examined of a NJ Ex Order 20 was used for NJ Ex black equipment was surveyor asked the				observe 5 recreation staff and 5 housekeeping staff weekly for prop Hand hygiene, wearing mask X 30 then every 90 days thereafter Results of this audit will be discussed morning clinical meeting for immediate resolution and this will be discussed monthly Quality Assurance and	er days, ed in iate		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315129	B. WING		I	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	age 81	F 880			
	stated that when sh not make any sens hygiene even wher acknowledged that	he left the room. The Physician he grabbed all her stuff, it did se for her to perform hand he she exited the room. She after she removed gloves he did not perform hand		Performance Improvement and a part of quarterly Quality Assu		
	she was aware of t (enhanced barrier pargeted gown and resident care activitransmission MDR organism]) in room	on, S#1 asked the Physician if the posted sign for EBP precautions; an approach of glove use during high contact ties, designed to reduce Os [multidrug-resistant] and what was the EBP for, responded that she did not				
	that the Physician of and did not disinfed equipment. The vendors should per after gloves use an	notified the of the concerns did not perform hand hygiene of the table used for putting the stated that staff, visitors, and form hand hygiene before and follow the posted sign and would talk to the Physician				
	(S#2) interviewed to about Standard Preservation, and the to everyone (all states that gloves, after use perform hand hygie asked the if the wipes or PPE to the when they come to stated that she had	o AM, S#1 and Surveyor #2 the 100. S#1 asked the IPN ecaution or Universal ecaution or U				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING _			C / 19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		10/202
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	provided education Physician about the about EBP or other the facility followers she was unsure. Something she she control. The strain she was unsure. Something she she control. The strain she was about dissert and she was about dissert and vendors with a practice with EBP practices. RDON#1 of the about dissert and vendors with a practice with EBP practices. RDON#1 Physicians of the Director and the Irregard to infection the other providers acknowledged that responsibility to not about it. RDON#1 hygiene should be gloves use, disinferused for treatment on 12/17/24 at 2:0 with the U.S. FOIA (company (vendor) provided an eye et The vendor inform their protocol and where the Physicians of the Physicians of the Physicians of the U.S. FOIA (company (vendor) provided an eye et The vendor inform their protocol and where the Physicians of the Physicians of the U.S. FOIA (company (vendor) provided an eye et The vendor inform their protocol and where the Physicians of the Physicians of the U.S. FOIA (company (vendor) provided an eye et The vendor inform their protocol and where the Physicians of the U.S. FOIA (company (vendor) provided an eye et The vendor inform their protocol and where the Physicians of the U.S. FOIA (company (vendor) provided an eye et The vendor inform their protocol and where the Physicians of the U.S. FOIA (company (vendor) provided the Physicians of the U.S. FOIA (company (vendor) provided the Physicians of the U.S. FOIA (company (vendor) provided the Physicians of the U.S. FOIA (company (vendor) provided the Physicians of the U.S. FOIA (company (vendor) provided the Physicians of the U.S. FOIA (company (vendor) provided the Physicians of the U.S. FOIA (company (vendor) provided the Physicians of the U.S. FOIA (company (vendor) provided the Physicians of the U.S. FOIA (company (vendor) provided the Physicians of the U.S. FOIA (company (vendor) provided the U.S. FOIA (company (age 82 In or information to the se facility's practice and policy er infection control guidance that d, and the responded that 8#2 asked the sould know as part of infection tated that she started in April are if that was provided to the ner starting in the facility as sould know as part of infection tated that she started in April are if that was provided to the ner starting in the facility as sove concerns with the stor of Nursing #1 (RDON#1) and sove concerns with the ked what the facility's practice inating information to providers regard to the facility's policy and and other infection control at stated that she knew that the facility especially the Medical affectious Disease Doctor were by's practice and protocol with control and was unsure about and vendors. RDON#1 at the facility had the otify the vendors and providers further stated that hand a done before gloves and after set the area to be used and and examination. 30 PM, the survey team met of the where the Physician who examination to Resident #241. The stated "our" equipment. The stated that the Physician "certainly the stated that the Physician "certainly and the Physician "certainly certainly provided in the provided and the provided and the physician "certainly the stated that the Physician "certainly the providers that the Physician "certainly the providers that the Physician "certainly the providers that the Physician "certainly the provid	F 88			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			12/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	wash her hands. On 12/18/24 at 11 with the U.S. FOIA S#1 notified the Ufindings and concern physician. On 12/19/24 at 01 with the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and exit conference. Tadditional informa 3. On 12/15/24 at observed Housek room (Resident #8 their gloves while outside the room of gloves in a garbage cleaning supplies inside the room with the surveyor observed Housek room apply gloves. On 12/15/24 at 10 HK #1 exit the resigloves while going door. HK #1 dispogarbage bin on the more cleaning supproom. The surveyor perform hand hyg.	2.14 AM, the survey team met (b)(6) S. FOIA (b)(6)	F 88				
	interviewed HK #1 exit from the resid hand hygiene sho						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315129	B. WING			12/19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	OODE	12.10.2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	when putting on glo and in between charinformed HK #1 of HK acknowledged between changing supposed to be dor On 12/15/24 at 1:40 U.S. FOIA (b)(6) hand hygiene. The should be performed and when exiting root the userous of the acknowledged a	oves, when removing gloves, anging gloves. The surveyor the above observations. The she did not wash her hands gloves and stated it was ne. 6 PM, the surveyor interviewed about stated hand hygiene ad between changing gloves owns. The surveyor informed bove observations of HK #1. Wledged she should have in between changing gloves are room. The particular gloves are room of the observed concern ming hand hygiene during	F8	380		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315129	B. WING _		12	2/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	in the kitchen abord stated hands should gloves. The surve above observation hands should be without a the without washing the informed washing the informed washing the without washing t	ut hand hygiene. The little washed when changing yor informed the of DS #2 and stated states washed when changing gloves. It the staff to remove their m hand hygiene, and 2 that hand hygiene should be gloves were changed. 145 AM, during tray line the d DS #3 while serving the food, we and placed new gloves neir hands. The surveyor of the observation. The structed DS #3 to remove their	F 88	30			
	Hygiene Policy, la revealed: Under Policy State hand hygiene the spread of infectior Under Policy Inter 5. Employees mus 20 seconds using non-antimicrobial following conditior 6. If hands are not alcohol-based har ethanol or isoprop	pretation and Implementation: st wash their hands for at least					

	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING			PLETED
	315129	B. WING			12/1	9/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHABILIT	TATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	CODE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	INT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD I E APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880 Continued From page 8 7. Hand hygiene is alwa removing and disposing equipment. 8. The use of gloves do handwashing/hand hygi N.J.A.C. 8:39-19.4(a)(1,	ys the final step after of personal protective es not replace ene.	F 8	880			

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	SURVEY LETED
		060207	B. WING		12/1) 9/2024
					12/1	9/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
DELLRIC	GE HEALTH & REHA	ARII ITATION CEN	RVIEW AVE US, NJ 07652	!		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	THE FACILITY WA THE STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE	AS IN COMPLIANCE WITH IN THE NEW JERSEY CODE, CHAPTER 8:39, LICENSURE OF LONG LITIES.				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE 01/09/25

Electronically Signed

6899

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building		Т	DATE OF REVI	SIT
315129 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y	<u>/2</u>	2/20/2025	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER	532 FARVIEW AVE			
		PARAMUS, NJ 07652			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix	F0550 483.10(a)(1)(2)(b))(1)(2)	Correction Completed	ID Prefix		(c)(6)(8)(g)(12)(i)-	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #	F0580 483.10(g)(14)(i)-(iv)(15)	Correction Completed
LSC			02/05/2025	LSC			02/05/2025	LSC			02/05/2025
ID Prefix	F0584		Correction	ID Prefix	F0641		Correction	ID Prefix	F0658		Correction
Reg. # LSC	483.10(i)(1)-(7)		Completed 02/05/2025	Reg. # LSC	483.20	(g)	Completed 01/30/2025	Reg.# LSC	483.21(b)(3)(i)		Completed 02/05/2025
ID Prefix	F0677		Correction	ID Prefix	F0684		Correction	ID Prefix	F0695		Correction
Reg. #	483.24(a)(2)		Completed	Reg. #	483.25		Completed	Reg. #	483.25(i)		Completed
LSC			02/05/2025	LSC			02/05/2025	LSC			02/05/2025
ID Prefix	F0698		Correction	ID Prefix	F0732	!	Correction	ID Prefix	F0812		Correction
Reg. #	483.25(I)		Completed	Reg. #	483.35	(g)(1)-(4)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60(i)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC			02/05/2025	LSC			02/05/2025	LSC			02/05/2025
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC	483.20(f)(5), 483. (1)-(5)	70(h)	O2/05/2025	Reg. # LSC	483.80	(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	Completed 02/05/2025	Reg. # LSC			Completed
REVIEWI STATE A	— I	REVIEW (INITIALS		DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWI CMS RO		REVIEW (INITIALS		DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOW 12/19/20	/UP TO SURVEY (COMPLE	TED ON			R ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCI				☐ YE	s 🗆 no

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

FJN412

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315129	B. WING			12/	19/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000			
K 000	conducted by Healt LLC on behalf of th Health (NJDOH), Hoperations on 12/1 be in compliance with INITIAL COMMENTAL COMMENTAL A Life Safety Code Healthcare Manage behalf of the New Journal of the New Jour	Survey was conducted by ement Solutions, LLC on lersey Department of Health facility Survey and Field 7/24 and the facility was found ance with the requirements for dicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR ety from Fire, and the 2012 nal Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19	K	000			
K 311 SS=F	one-story building videous 1970's. It is compositive construction. The fasmoke zones. The approximately 100 U.S. FOIA (b)(6) are 86 of 96. Vertical Openings - CFR(s): NFPA 101 Vertical Openings - 2012 EXISTING Stairways, elevator shafts, chutes, and between floors are	% of the building per The current occupied beds Enclosure Enclosure shafts, light and ventilation other vertical openings enclosed with construction	K	311			1/31/25
LABODATORY		ance rating of at least 1 hour. DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

01/09/2025

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315129	B. WING			12/	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DGE HEALTH & REHA	ABILITATION CENTER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 311	An atrium may be used to 19.3.1.1 through 19. If all vertical opening construction provid resistance rating, a box. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation of the stairway exit doors fire exit hardware in Life Safety Code (27.2.1.7.2. This define to affect 86 resident findings include: An observation on the stairway exit doequipped with panillisting of the rated frapproved panic hard assemblies. During an interview U.S. FOIA (b)(6)	used in accordance with 8.6. 2.3.1.6 Igs are properly enclosed with ing at least a 2-hour fire also check this NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview, the facility erated door assemblies for were equipped with approved a accordance with NFPA 101 2012 Edition) Sections cient practice had the potential atts who resided at the facility. 12/17/24 at 2:24 PM revealed for in the basement were contained the hardware which violated the fire door assembly. Only redware shall be used on door at the time of observation, the confirmed the panic alled on the stairway doors in	K	311	How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affe deficient practice. Maintenance Director or Designee identified a fire rated panic bar that appropriate for the stairway exit do the basement and was purchased December 18, 2024 and installed December 26, 2024 to the door. The rated panic bar meets NFPA 101 regulatory standards. The current 86 residents in house assessed and were not affected with deficient practice. How we identified other residents/a that could potentially be affected. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to all reside (current and future). Measures to ensure were/will be puplace to assist this area of concern. An audit by the Maintenance Direction.	t is or in on his fire were th this areas	

AND PLAN OF COR		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD		NSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315129	B. WING			12/1	19/2024
	EALTH & REHA	ABILITATION CENTER	•	532 FA	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ARVIEW AVE MUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 311 Con	tinued From pa	age 2	K	do appla (20 Ed Ma De this Ad da en sta app with Au Ma House Ad Ba de for rep	esignee will be conducted for all fors in the facility to be to ensure propriate fire rated panic hardward ace to meet NFPA 101 Life Safety 212 Edition) Sections 7.2.1.7.2. Illucation to all staff will be conducted intenance Director, Regional, and esignee to discuss the importance is concern. Iministrator or designee will conducted illy rounds x 90 days and thereaft sure fire rated door assemblies for airway exit doors were equipped in proved fire exit hardware in acceptant the 101 Life Safety Code. Indits will be conducted monthly for the aintenance Director or Designee. In the concern will be monitored the of person responsible for monitored the eresults of these audits will be bounded to the (Quarterly Assurant erformance Improvement (QAPI) monitored in the person responsible for monitored the eresults of these audits will be sometiment or designee. It is set to the exist of these audits will be continued to the results of these audits will be continued submission and cont	the re is in y Code ted by ad e of uct ter to for with ordance or three acility and toring.	

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315129 B. WING 12/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **532 FARVIEW AVE DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** PARAMUS, NJ 07652 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 311 | Continued From page 3 K 311 01/31/25 1/31/25 K 341 Fire Alarm System - Installation K 341 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Installation A fire alarm system is installed with systems and components approved for the purpose in accordance with NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm Code to provide effective warning of fire in any part of the building. In areas not continuously occupied, detection is installed at each fire alarm control unit. In new occupancy, detection is also installed at notification appliance circuit power extenders. and supervising station transmitting equipment. Fire alarm system wiring or other transmission paths are monitored for integrity. 18.3.4.1, 19.3.4.1, 9.6, 9.6.1.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: How the corrective action will be Based on observations and interview, the facility failed to ensure low voltage wiring under seven accomplished for any resident affected by feet was in conduit in accordance with NFPA 70 deficient practice National Electrical Code (2011 Edition) Article 760.130 (B) (1). This deficient practice had the Maintenance Director or Designee potential to affect all 86 residents who resided at identified that the wiring that was not protected in the wall and conduit will be the facility. protected by a wrap - around cable sleeve Findings include: to preserve the integrity of the wiring and meet National Fire Protection Association Observations on 12/17/24 at 1:31 PM revealed (NFPA) 70 National Electrical Code (2011 low voltage wiring under seven feet for the fire Edition) Article 760.130 (B) (1). alarm system tamper and flow switches were not

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315129	B. WING			12/	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 341	protected in the into main fire alarm par During an interview observations, the	erior walls or in conduit at the nel in the mechanical room. / at the time of the I.S. FOIA (b)(6) / oltage wiring was not alls or in conduit.	K	341	The current 86 residents in house assessed and were not affected with deficient practice. How we identified other residents/a that could potentially be affected. All residents have the potential to be	th this	
	NFPA 70				affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to all reside (current and future). Measures to ensure were/will be proplace to assist this area of concern	nts ut into	
					An audit by the Maintenance Direct Designee will be conducted for all voltage wiring under 7 feet in the fathat connects the fire alarm system tamper and flow switches to the malarm panel will be assessed and identified in the facility to meet NFF National Electric Code, and NFPA National Fire Alarm Code 18.3.4.1, 19.3.4.1, 9.6, 9.6.1.8.	ow acility 1 ain fire PA 70, 72,	
					Education to all staff will be conducted Maintenance Director, Regional, and Designee to discuss the important this concern.	nd	
					Administrator or designee will cond daily rounds x 90 days and thereaf ensure all low voltage wiring under in the facility that connects the fire system tamper and flow switches t main fire alarm panel meet the NF	ter to 7 feet alarm o the	

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315129 B. WING 12/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **532 FARVIEW AVE DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** PARAMUS, NJ 07652 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 341 Continued From page 5 K 341 National Electrical Code (2011 Edition) Article 760.130 (B) (1) Audits will be conducted monthly for three months and then quarterly by the facility Maintenance Director or Designee. How the concern will be monitored and title of person responsible for monitoring. The results of these audits will be submitted to the (Quarterly Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee for review by the facility Administrator or designee. Based on the results of these audits, a decision will be made regarding the need for continued submission and reporting/review. Dates when concern will be completed. 01/31/25 K 351 1/31/25 K 351 Sprinkler System - Installation CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Spinkler System - Installation 2012 EXISTING Nursing homes, and hospitals where required by construction type, are protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems. In Type I and II construction, alternative protection

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION 01	. ,	SURVEY PLETED
		315129	B. WING	i		12/1	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DGE HEALTH & REHA	ABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 351	measures are pern sprinkler protection or local regulations. In hospitals, sprink closets of patient s of the closet does r sprinkler coverage required by NFPA Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.3.5.10, 9.3.5.1, 19.3.5.10, 9.3.5.10	nitted to be substituted for in specific areas where state prohibit sprinklers. Hers are not required in clothes leeping rooms where the area not exceed 6 square feet and covers the closet footprint as 13, Standard for Installation of 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, 2.7, 9.7.1.1(1) NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview, the facility external loads were on the dithe spare sprinklers were sprinkler cabinet in accordance dard for the Inspection, enance of Water-Based Fire (2011 Edition) Section 13, Standard for the Inspection is deficient practice had the all 86 residents who resided at 12/17/24 at 12:40 PM in the yers revealed two aluminum kimately six feet long and one are feet long that were attached the 1-inch sprinkler pipe. all not be subjected to external either resting on the pipe or	K	351	How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affect deficient practice Maintenance Director or Designee identified the external load on the 1 sprinkler head and was immediately removed. The aluminum braces the connected to the sprinkler pipe wer affixed to only the wall away from the sprinkler head. A list of the spare sprinklers in the separe sidewall sprinklers will be additionally the cabinet. The list will include the spare sidewall sprinklers as well. The current 86 residents in house wassessed and were not affected with deficient practice. How we identified other residents/a that could potentially be affected.	-inch y at were e ne spare d et. ded to se were th this	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		SURVEY PLETED
		315129	B. WING			12/1	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DGE HEALTH & REHA	ABILITATION CENTER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 351	spare sprinklers the was in the spare sprinkler box re heads were in the subservations, the confirmed a spare	at were used in the building prinkler cabinet. Observation of evealed no sidewall sprinklers sprinkler box. At the time of the J.S. FOIA (b)(6) sprinkler list was not present in et and no sidewall heads were	K	351	All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to all reside (current and future). Measures to ensure were/will be purely place to assist this area of concerns. An audit by the Maintenance Direct Designee will be conducted for all Sprinkler Heads in the facility to enexternal loads are on the sprinkler to meet NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems set 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7, 9.7. Education to all staff will be conducted Maintenance Director, Regional, and Designee to discuss the importance this concern. Administrator or designee will concern this concern. Administrator or designee will concern there are no external loads sprinkler heads in the building as we ensuring the spare sprinkler cabine all appropriate spare sprinkler heads including sidewall sprinkler heads a created list is accurate and affixed spare sprinkler cabinet which will be compliance with NJAC 8:39-31.1(c) 31.2(e) NFPA 13, 25. Audits will be conducted monthly formonths and then quarterly by the face of the process of the proce	ut into tor or sure no heads ections 4, 7.1.1(1). cted by nd e of duct ter to on any vell as et has ds and the to the be in e),	

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315129 B. WING 12/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **532 FARVIEW AVE DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** PARAMUS, NJ 07652 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 351 | Continued From page 8 K 351 Maintenance Director or Designee. How the concern will be monitored and title of person responsible for monitoring. The results of these audits will be submitted to the (Quarterly Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee for review by the facility Administrator or designee. Based on the results of these audits, a decision will be made regarding the need for continued submission and reporting/review. Dates when concern will be completed. 01/31/25 K 353 1/31/25 K 353 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems, Records of system design. maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315129	B. WING		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12/19/2024	
		ABILITATION CENTER		5	PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	Continued From pa	age 9	K3	353			
	any non-required of system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, 17 This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation failed to ensure spraccordance with NI Inspection, Testing Water-Based Fire Its.2.1.1.4. This defict to affect all 86 residuality. Findings include: An observation on a sprinkler behind the supply closet was present the system.	tion and interview, the facility rinklers were not painted in FPA 25 Standard for the and Maintenance of Protection (2011 Edition) table cient practice had the potential dents who resided at the 12/17/24 at 1:19 PM revealed the nurses' station near the painted with white paint.			How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affer deficient practice Maintenance Director or Designee identified the sprinkler head behind nurses station near the supply clewith paint and was immediately regard that courrent 86 residents in house assessed and were not affected with deficient practice. How we identified other residents/a that could potentially be affected. All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to all reside (current and future). Measures to ensure were/will be preplace to assist this area of concern. An audit by the Maintenance Direct Designee will be conducted for all Sprinkler Heads in the facility to en none of them are painted to meet to NFPA 101 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and 10.25 code.	d the oset olaced. were ith this areas oe onts ut into on. tor or osure the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		E SURVEY PLETED		
		315129	B. WING		12/	19/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 353	Continued From pa	age 10	K 3	Education to all staff will be con Maintenance Director, Regional Designee to discuss the import this concern. Administrator or designee will of daily rounds x 90 days and the ensure there are no sprinkler in paint on them to ensure we are compliance with NFPA 25 Stand Inspection, Testing, and Mainte Water Based Fire Protection (2 Edition) table 5.2.1.1.4. Audits will be conducted month months and then quarterly by the Maintenance Director or Designal How the concern will be monited title of person responsible for in the results of these audits will submitted to the (Quarterly Assiperformance Improvement (Quantities for review by the fact Administrator or designee. Based on the results of these adecision will be made regarding for continued submission and reporting/review Dates when concern will be conducted month to the person responsible for the submission and reporting/review	al, or ance of conduct reafter to eads with in dard for the enance of 011 ally for three ne facility nee. be urance API) cility audits, a g the need			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			12/·	19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DGE HEALTH & REHA	ABILITATION CENTER		53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 355 SS=F	Portable Fire Exting Portable fire exting inspected, and main NFPA 10, Standard Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.1 This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation failed to ensure the installed at the projectinguishers were hydrostatic tested with NFPA 10, Stare Extinguishers (201 and 7.3.1.2.1. This potential to affect at the facility. Findings include: Observations on 123:00 PM revealed the mounted more than floor. An observation on a 5-lbs. fire extinguisher extinguisher extinguisher was not The fire extinguisher.	guishers uishers are selected, installed, intained in accordance with a for Portable Fire 2, NFPA 10 NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview, the facility of fire extinguishers were per height and that the fire serviced every six years or every 12 years in accordance and for Portable Fire 0 Edition) Section 6.1.3.8.1 deficient practice had the serviced at the serviced at the service of the service had the service above the finished the fire extinguishers were in 5-feet above the finished had the service of 2012 and was not equipped with a service collar. The service collar in the facility were ry 2024 by [Name of Contract of the service of the se	K3	355	How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affect deficient practice Maintenance Director or Designee identified the fire extinguishers out compliance in relation to height will changed and lowered to meet NFP. Maintenance Director or Designee identify all fire extinguishers that ne be hydrostatically tested and have tested by the appropriate parties. The current 86 residents in house vassessed and were not affected wit deficient practice. How we identified other residents/a that could potentially be affected. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to all resider (current and future).	of be A 101. will ed to them were th this	1/27/25	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 355	confirmed the fire of 5-feet and stated the above the handrails they would interfere handrails. He also in the kitchen hallw	extinguishers were higher than that the fire extinguishers are s because if they were lower, e with the patients using the confirmed the fire extinguisher yay did not have a service nost likely was not serviced.	K 3	place to assist this area of An audit by the Maintenan Designee will be conducte extinguishers in the facility requirements and lowered NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire Extinguisher 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFP An audit by the Maintenan Designee will be conducte extinguishers in the facility hydrostatically tested and tested if not completed alr Education to all staff will b Maintenance Director, Reg Designee to discuss the in this concern. Administrator or designee daily rounds x 90 days and ensure all fire extinguisher proper height and have be hydrostatically tested to m Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers (2010 Editio 6.1.3.8.1 and and 7.3.1.2. Audits will be conducted m months and then quarterly Maintenance Director or D How the concern will be m title of person responsible The results of these audits	ce Director or d for all fire of for height to meet the s. A 10 ce Director or d of all fire of for being hydrostatically eady. e conducted by gional, or importance of will conduct d thereafter to be are at the en eet NFPA 10, in) Section 1. nonthly for three of by the facility designee.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			12/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 355	Continued From pa	age 13	K 3	355	submitted to the (Quarterly Assuran Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee for review by the facility Administrator or designee. Based on the results of these audits decision will be made regarding the for continued submission and reporting/review. Dates when concern will be completed.	s, a need	
K 372 SS=F		ding Spaces - Smoke Barrie	K 3	372	02/27/2025		1/31/25
	Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shifter resistance ratir be permitted to tent Smoke dampers a penetrations in fully an approved sprint smoke compartme barrier. 19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mech in REMARKS. This REQUIREME by: Based on observat failed to ensure sm penetrated and we NFPA 101, Life Sat	ding Spaces - Smoke Barrier all be constructed to a 1/2-hour ng per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall minate at an atrium wall. re not required in duct y ducted HVAC systems where kler system is installed for ents adjacent to the smoke NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview, the facility noke barrier walls were not re sealed in accordance with fety Code (2012 Edition) This deficient practice had the			How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affect deficient practice Maintenance Director or Designee	ted by	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ' '	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			12/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 372	potential to affect a the facility. Findings include: An observation on a two-inch penetra doors near room 1	12/17/24 at 2:06 PM revealed tion above the smoke barrier 9. v at the time of the observation, confirmed the two-inch oke barrier doors.	KS	3372	identified the 2 inch penetration in at the smoke barrier doors near rot and will be filled with fire caulk also as firestop sealant, to meet the NF Life Safety Code (2012 Edition) Se 19.3.7.6. The current 86 residents in house vassessed and were not affected wideficient practice. How we identified other residents/a that could potentially be affected. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to all reside (current and future). Measures to ensure were/will be puplace to assist this area of concern. An audit by the Maintenance Direct Designee will be conducted for all sharriers in the facility for any penetiand sealed with fire caulk also know fire stop sealant to meet NFPA 101 Safety Code (2012 Edition) Section 19.3.7.6. Education to all staff will be conducted Maintenance Director, Regional, or Designee to discuss the importance this concern. Administrator or designee will concedially rounds x 90 days and thereafted.	om 19 o known PA 101, oction were th this areas oe nts ut into tor or smoke rations wn as , Life n eted by re of	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			12/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE ARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 372	Continued From pa	age 15	K3	372	ensure all smoke barriers in the fact sealed with fire caulk also known as sealant to meet NFPA 101, Life Saft Code (2012 Edition) Section 19.3.7 Audits will be conducted monthly formonths and then quarterly by the fact Maintenance Director or Designee. How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for monit	s fire fety .6. or three acility	
					The results of these audits will be submitted to the (Quarterly Assurar Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee for review by the facility Administrator or designee. Based on the results of these audit decision will be made regarding the for continued submission and	s, a	
					reporting/review. Dates when concern will be completed on the complete on the	eted.	
K 500 SS=F	Building Services - CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 5	00	0.110.1120		1/31/25
	18.5 and 19.5 Build are not addressed deficient. This info applicable Life Saf	Other KS section any LSC Section ding Services requirements that by the provided K-tags, but are rmation, along with the ety Code or NFPA standard included on Form CMS-2567.					

OLIVILI	TO I OIL MEDICALL	& MEDICAID SERVICES				IVID IVO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING	i		12/1	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 32 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 500	Continued From pa	age 16	K !	500			
	by: Based on observation failed to ensure clost from excess lint but 1, Fire Code (2012) This deficient practical 87 residents who findings include: Observations on 12 facility's clothes dry the dryers near the During an interview observations, the	up of lint in the dryers.			How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affe deficient practice Maintenance Director or Designee identified the lint build up in the facclothes dryer near the fire box and cleaned thoroughly to remove all lining the dryer. The current 86 residents in house assessed and were not affected wit deficient practice. How we identified other residents/a that could potentially be affected. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to all reside (current and future). Measures to ensure were/will be puplace to assist this area of concern. An audit by the Maintenance Direct Designee will be conducted for all in the facility for lint build up near the box and in the entirety of the dryer ensure no lint build up is evident to compliance with NFPA 1, Fire Code	ility s will be nt found were ith this areas be ents to or dryers he fire to ensure	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01				E SURVEY PLETED	
		315129	B. WING			12/	19/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DELLRID	GE HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER			32 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 500	Continued From pa	ge 17	KS	600	Edition) Section 11.5.1.11.1. Education to all staff will be conducted Maintenance Director, Regional, or Designee to discuss the importance this concern. Administrator or designee will conducted daily rounds x 90 days and thereaftensure all dryers are free of any line ensure compliance with NFPA 1, FCOde (2012 Edition) Section 11.5.1 Audits will be conducted monthly formonths and then quarterly by the family Maintenance Director or Designee. How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for monitored title of	e of luct ter to t and to ire .11.1. or three acility and toring.	
K 511 SS=F	Utilities - Gas and E CFR(s): NFPA 101	Electric	K	511			1/31/25

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315129 12/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **532 FARVIEW AVE DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** PARAMUS, NJ 07652 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 511 | Continued From page 18 K 511 Utilities - Gas and Electric Equipment using gas or related gas piping complies with NFPA 54, National Fuel Gas Code, electrical wiring and equipment complies with NFPA 70, National Electric Code. Existing installations can continue in service provided no hazard to life. 18.5.1.1, 19.5.1.1, 9.1.1, 9.1.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interview, the facility How the corrective action will be failed to ensure nonmetallic sheathed cable accomplished for any resident affected by (brand name was concealed within walls, deficient practice floors, or ceilings that provided a thermal barrier of material that had at least a 15-minute finish Maintenance Director or Designee rating as identified in listings of fire-rated identified the unconcealed nonmetallic assemblies and the proper use of multi-plug sheathed cable (Brand Name adaptors in accordance with NFPA 70 National from the junction box in the ceiling going Electrical Code (2011 Edition) Article 334.10 (3) to the ceiling heater in the hallway outside (5) and NFPA 1 Fire Code (2012 edition) section the maintenance room and will be 11.1.5.1. This deficient practice had the potential protected by a 15 minute fire rating to affect all 86 residents who resided at the covering. facility. Maintenance Director or Designee Findings include: identified the six outlet multi plug adaptor in the kitchen near the exhaust hood with An observation on 12/17/24 at 12:25 PM revealed upper and lower ovens and a microwave unconcealed nonmetallic sheathed cable from the plugged into it will be removed. junction box in the ceiling going to the ceiling heater in the hallway outside maintenance room. The current 86 residents in house were assessed and were not affected with this An observation on 12/17/24 at 12:52 PM revealed deficient practice. a six-outlet multi-plug adaptor in the kitchen near the exhaust hood with upper and lower ovens and a microwave plugged into it. How we identified other residents/areas

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING			12/1	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 511	During an interview observations, the the nonmetallic she	v at the time of the J.S. FOIA (b)(6) verified eathed cable was not protected rating and the multi-plug in the kitchen.	K	511	that could potentially be affected. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to all resider (current and future). Measures to ensure were/will be puplace to assist this area of concern. An audit by the Maintenance Direct Designee will be conducted to ensure unconcealed nonmetallic sheathed are protected by 15 minute fire rating covering to meet NFPA 54, National Gas Code. An audit by the Maintenance Direct Designee will be conducted to ensure outlets in the facility do not have meadapters to meet NFPA 70, National Electric Code sections 18.5.1.1, 19 9.1.1, 9.1.2. Education to all staff will be conducted Maintenance Director, Regional, or Designee to discuss the importance this concern. Administrator or designee will conducted aily rounds x 90 days and thereafted ensure all unconcealed nonmetallic sheathed cables are protected by 1 minute fire rating covering and all of in the facility do not have multi plug adapters. Audits will be conducted monthly for	at into or o	

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315129 B. WING 12/19/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **532 FARVIEW AVE DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** PARAMUS, NJ 07652 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 511 | Continued From page 20 K 511 months and then quarterly by the facility Maintenance Director or Designee. How the concern will be monitored and title of person responsible for monitoring. The results of these audits will be submitted to the (Quarterly Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee for review by the facility Administrator or designee. Based on the results of these audits, a decision will be made regarding the need for continued submission and reporting/review. Dates when concern will be completed. 01/31/25 K 918 K 918 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste 2/13/25 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110. Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315129 12/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **532 FARVIEW AVE DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** PARAMUS, NJ 07652 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 | Continued From page 21 K 918 day intervals, and exercised once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700,10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview, the facility How the corrective action will be failed to ensure the emergency generator was accomplished for any resident affected by equipped with a remote manual stop station in deficient practice accordance with NFPA 110 Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems (2010 Maintenance Director or Designee Edition) Section 5.6.5.6. This deficient practice identified the Generator which will be had the potential to affect all 86 residents who assessed and a remote manual stop resided at the facility. station will be installed by a professional generator company. Findings include: The current 86 residents in house were An observation on 12/17/24 at 12:05 PM of the assessed and were not affected with this external emergency generator revealed the deficient practice. generator was not equipped with a remote manual stop station (Emergency Stop Switch) anywhere on the premises to prevent inadvertent How we identified other residents/areas

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315129	B. WING _		12/	12/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DGE HEALTH & REHA	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	or unintentional open During an interview U.S. FOIA (b)(6)	eration. at the time of observation, the confirmed the generator with a remote manual stop	K 91	that could potentially be aff All residents have the poter affected by this deficient properties to a (current and future). Measures to ensure were/well place to assist this area of the An audit by the Maintenance Designee will be conducted generators have a remoter station installed to meet NF 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 98 NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 78 Designee to discuss the important this concern. Administrator or designee of daily rounds x 90 days and ensure all generators for the equipped with a manual stored Audits will be conducted months and then quarterly Maintenance Director or Designee to the concern will be months and then quarterly Maintenance Director or Designee to the concern will be months and then quarterly maintenance Director or Designee to the concern will be months and then quarterly Maintenance Director or Designee to the concern will be months and then quarterly maintenance Director or Designee to the concern will be monthed to the concern.	ntial to be actice. Il residents will be put into concern. ce Director or d to ensure all manual stop FPA 10 and 9), NFPA 110, 0). conducted by ional, or portance of will conduct thereafter to be facility are op station. onthly for three by the facility esignee. conitored and for monitoring.		

315129 B. WING 12/1	9/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 532 FARVIEW AVE PARAMUS, NJ 07652	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918 Continued From page 23 K 918 Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee for review by the facility Administrator or designee. Based on the results of these audits, a decision will be made regarding the need for continued submission and reporting/review. Dates when concern will be completed. 02/27/25	

		POST-0	CERTI	FICATIO	N REVISI	IT R	REPOR	RT		
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION									DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 315129 Y1 B. Wing									2/20/2	025 _{Y3}
NAME OF FACILITY					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
DELLRIDGE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER					532 FARVIEW AVE					
					PARAMUS, NJ 07652					
progran correcte provisio	poort is completed by a con, to show those deficient and the date such con number and the identity report form).	encies previously orrective action	y reported was accom	on the CMS-25 plished. Each	667, Statement of deficiency should	Deficion de fu	encies and	Plan of Corre d using either	ection, tha the regul	t have been ation or LSC
ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE	DATE				DATE
Y	4	Y5	Y4		Y5		Y4			Y 5
ID Prefix	(Correction	ID Prefix		Correc	tion	ID Prefix			Correction
	NFPA 101			NFPA 101				NFPA 101		-
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Comple	eted	Reg. #			Completed
LSC	K0311	01/31/2025	LSC	K0341	01/31/20	025	LSC	K0351		01/31/2025
ID Prefix	(Correction	ID Prefix		Correc	tion	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Comple	eted	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0353	01/31/2025	LSC	K0355	01/27/20	025	LSC	K0372		01/31/2025
ID Prefix	<	Correction	ID Prefix		Correc	tion	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Comple	eted	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0500	01/31/2025	LSC	K0511	01/31/20	025	LSC	K0918		02/13/2025
ID Prefix	·	Correction	ID Prefix		Correc	tion	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Comple	eted	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			-
ID Prefix	(Correction	ID Prefix		Correc	tion	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Comple	eted	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC		•		LSC			

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

REVIEWED BY

REVIEWED BY

(INITIALS)

(INITIALS)

DATE

DATE

REVIEWED BY

REVIEWED BY CMS RO

12/19/2024

STATE AGENCY

TITLE

SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO

DATE

DATE